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DOCUMENT NO. 02308-16
State of Florida FPSC - COI\/lMISSION CLERK
E T Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850
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DATE: April 19, 2016 REDACTED

TO:

Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk 2& k
FROM: Catherine S. Beard, Public Utility Analyst II, Office of Telecommunications

RE: Docket No. 160016-TX — Application for designation as eligible
telecommunications carrier (ETC) by lntegated Path Communications LLC.

Please add the two attached documents to the docket file. One document is staff’s data request to
the company. The second document is company’s response to staff.

Please call me at 413-7080, if you have any questions.
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Catherine Beard

f

From: Catherine Beard

Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2016 5:28 PM

To: 'bshepard@ipc-lic.com’

Cc: Beth Salak; Greg Fogleman

Subject: Docket No. 160016-TX - Application for designation as eligible telecommunications
carrier (ETC) by Integrated Path Communications LLC.

Attachments: Data request pdf.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Attached is a data request from staff regarding the recent petition for designation as an Eligible Telecommunications
Carrier filed in Docket No. 160016-TX {Application for designation as eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by
Integrated Path Communications LLC.). A hard-copy has been sent to you as well, via US Mail. Please respond by March
11, 2016. Thank you!

Catherine Beard

Florida Public Service Commission
Public Utility Analyst Il

(850) 413-7080

(850) 413-7081 fax

cbeard@psc.state.fl.us



STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: OFFICE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
JULEE L. BROWN, CHAIRMAN BETH W, SALAK

LiSA POLAK EDGAR DIRECTOR

ART GRAHAM (850)413-6600
RONALD A, BRISE

JIMMY PATRONIS

Public Service Commission
February 26, 2016

Mr. Brian Shepard

President

Integrated Path Communications, LL.C
9030 State Route 22, Suite 3
Hillsdale, NY 12529-5060

Re: Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX — Application for designation as eligible
telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Integrated Path Communications LLC.

Dear Mr. Shepard:

Staff is seeking additional information regarding the petition filed by Integrated Path
Communications LLC, seeking Lifeline and High-cost support as an eligible telecommunications
carrier (ETC) status. Please provide a written response to each of the questions in the attached
data request on or before March 11, 2016.

Your company may avail itself of the statutory confidential provisions of Section 364. 183,
Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, if it believes it is necessary
to comply with this data request.

If you have any questions, please contact Catherine Beard at (850) 413-7080 or
cbeard@psc.state.fl.us or Greg Fogleman at (850) 413-6574 or gfoglema@psc.state. fl.us. Thank

you.

Beth Salak
Director




10.

11.

Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

. Please list the states or federally recognized tribal lands that Integrated Path Communications,

LLC (Integrated Path) currently operates in.

In each of the states or federally recognized tribal lands listed above, please indicate where
Integrated Path is either: 1) an eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) that is eligible for
High-Cost and Low Income support from the federal universal service fund (USF) or 2) an ETC
for Lifeline purposes only.

For each state or federally recognized tribal lands listed above, please identify how much supp(;rt
Integrated Path received from the federal USF for 2015.

List all pending ETC petitions, with docket numbers and the state in which the designation is
requested.

Has Integrated Path filed for ETC status in any state and subsequently withdrawn the petition or
been denied? If so, please list those states and docket numbers, and whether the petition was for
High-Cost and Low Income support or for Lifeline purposes only.

How many Florida residential and business customers does Integrated Path presently serve? For
each customer class listed above, please indicate what percent is provided through resale,
unbundled network elements, or network facilities deployed by Integrated Path. For each
customer class listed above, please list what percent of customers are serviced by wireline,
mobile wireless, fixed wireless, VoIP, or other service.

If Integrated Path receives ETC designation in Florida, approximately how long will it take for
Integrated Path to offer Lifeline service in the area in which it receives the ETC designation?
Please elaborate on any extended or special circumstances.

Does Integrated Path understand that there may be an audit by the Florida Public Service
Commission (PSC) of the use of universal service funds?

Does Integrated Path have any outstanding complaints at any state commissions or at the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC)? If so, please provide detailed documentation of any
complaint filed with a state commission or at the FCC in the past three years. Please specify if
the complaint is related to Lifeline or High-Cost.

Please provide a description of Integrated Path’s corporate structure, with both names and titles.
Please provide a list of Integrated Path’s owners or corporate officers and indicate if any are also
owners, corporate officers or employees of any other telecommunications companies.

Please provide an example of a typical Integrated Path residential and business cusfomer bills.
What is the average residential bill in Florida?




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

Will Integrated Path seek Lifeline reimbursement from the Universal Service Administrative
Company if granted ETC status? If yes, list the amount per customer Integrated Path would be
claiming.

Are all Integrated Path offerings bundled packages? Will Integrated Path provide the Lifeline
discount to any bundle a customer chooses?

Does Integrated Path understand that Florida’s Lifeline program provides that if a Lifeline
customer is no longer eligible for Lifeline, the ETC must offer to provide a 30% monthly
discount off of its local rate to that customer for a period of 12 months without reimbursement?

Does Integrated Path maintain separate books/general ledgers for each state that it operates in?
Where are the books/general ledgers for Florida customers maintained?

Has Integrated Path received requests for service from potential Lifeline customers or customers
in high-cost areas in Florida that were unfulfilled in the previous calendar year? If so, how many
and please specify which program.

Please provide the address (URL) to the Integrated Path website, if there is one.

Please provide any interconnection or commercial agreements you currently have in AT&T
Florida’s service territory with other telecommunications carriers. Please include signed
evidence of the agreements, along with invoices detailing both unbundled network elements
(UNEs) and resale charges.

Please provide examples of how Integrated Path will advertise using media of general
distribution, the availability of the supported services and the charges for these services. What
specific plans does Integrated Path have for advertising its Lifeline service offering in Florida?

Will Integrated Path be willing to advertise Lifeline availability in more than the English
language? If yes, please identify what additional language(s) Integrated Path will advertise in,

Integrated Path’s petition states it is seeking designation as an ETC in federally recognized tribal
lands. Has Integrated Path contacted those tribes where it is seeking designation? Please provide
the name of each Florida Tribe and the location of each tribal land where Integrated Path is
requesting ETC designation. Also, please provide any documents that may have been obtained as
aresult.

Please identify any state rule or law identifying regulatory jurisdiction of the PSC to designate a
carrier in a federally recognized tribal lands.

Please identify any federal rule or law identifying regulatory jurisdiction of the PSC to designate
a carrier in a federally recognized tribal lands.

As a condition of receiving local service, are Integrated Path residential customers required to
subscribe to Integrated Path long-distance services?




25. Describe Integrated Path local usage plans pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 54.101(a). If phone service is
offered in a bundled package, please describe and enumerate the wireline local component
(charge for local phone service) for which universal service compensation would be based on.

26. Please provide the name of the person and/or entity which will be ﬁhng the Form 497 with
USAC if Integrated Path obtains ETC status.

27. Does Integrated Path provide service to its customers via a prepaid service? If so, what
percentage of its customers receives their service via a prepaid service?

28. Please provide Integrated Path’s most current financial statements including balance sheet and
profit and loss statements. Please indicate who prepared the statements.

29. Please provide copies of all Federal and State of Florida income tax and/or corporate filings
made on behalf of Integrated Path for the last three years.

30. Have any owners, officers, or managers of Integrated Path been involved in any bankruptcy
proceedings? If so, please provide details as to who, when, and where the bankruptcy occurred.

31. Have any owners, officers, or managers of Integrated Path been charged or convicted of a
criminal offense? If so, please provide details as to who, when, and where the charges or
convictions occurred. "

32. Please identify any civil litigation in which an Integrated Path’s owner, officer, or manager has
been deposed or has been a plaintiff, a defendant, or a witness.

33. Are customers who reconnect service with the company required to pay the past due bill and a
reconnection fee prior to receiving service? Are Lifeline customers allowed to pay past due
amounts over time? Are Lifeline customers charged a reconnection fee?

34, Does Integrated Path still do business in the following states: Texas and New York?

35. Is Integrated Path currently seeking certification in Wisconsin? If so, what is the status?

36. Will Integrated Path offer all of the supported services using its own facilities or those obta.ned
from other carriers? Is Integrated Path aware the requirement is to provide the supported
services using its own facilities or a combination of its own facilities and resold services from

other carriers?

37. Will Integrated Path be using any sub-contractors (operations, call centers, etc.) to provide the
required services? If so, provide the name of each company and physical address.

38. AT&T has accepted support from the FCC for Phase II of the Connect America Fund. This
funding award lasts from 2015-2020. Does Integrated Path agree that as a result there will not be




an opportunity for Integrated Path to compete for federal Connect America Phase II support? If
Integrated Path does not agree, please explain.

39. Does Integrated Path believe that it will be able to receive other forms of federal high-cost
support? If yes, please explain. '

40. If Integrated Path is unable to receive federal High-Cost support, please explain how this would
affect the business plan that currently includes High-Cost funding.




APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

State of
County of
My name is , | am employed by
, located at
as its

. I am an officer of the Company and am authorized to provide

the following certifications on behalf of the Company. This certification is being given to
support the wireline Eligible Telecommunications Carrier petition filed by my Company with the
Florida Public Service Commission (PSC).

Company hereby certifies the following:

1.

Compémy will follow all Florida Statutes, Florida Administrative Rules, and Florida PSC
Orders relating to Universal Service, Eligible Telecommunications Carriers (ETC), and
the Florida Lifeline Program.

Company will follow all FCC rules, FCC Orders, and regulations contained in the
Telecommunications Act of 1996 regarding federal Universal Service Program.,

Company agrees that the Florida PSC may revoke a carrier’s ETC designation for good
cause after notice and opportunity for hearing, for violations of any applicable Florida
Statutes, Florida Administrative Rules, Florida PSC Orders, failure to fulfill requirements
of Sections 214 or 254 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, or if the PSC determines
that it is no longer in the public interest for the company to retain ETC designation.

Company understands that if its petition for ETC designation is found to be in the public
interest and approved by the PSC, it is based upon the information provided to the PSC in
its petition. If there is a future change of company ownership, the company understands
that the new owners must file a petition with the PSC prior to offering or getting USF or
Lifeline, prior to the change of ownership and also make a showing of public interest to
maintain the ETC designation.

Company understands that it may only receive reimbursement from the Universal Service
Administrative Company (USAC) for active customer access lines which are provided
using its own facilities or a combination of its own facilities and access lines obtained as
UNEs from another carrier.

Company understands that the PSC shall have access to all books of account, records and
property of all eligible telecommunications carriers. Company agrees to maintain records
to document compliance with all federal and state requirements governing the Lifeline
program for as long as the consumer receives Lifeline service plus five years.




7. Company understands that Lifeline certification forms must be signed by apphcants
confirming that they pamcxpate in a qualifying Lifeline-eligible program prior to that
customer being enrolled in the Florida Lifeline program. If a Lifeline applicant uses
income-based eligibility, the company will require documents showing proof of income
before customer eligibility is granted.

8. Company agrees that it will not file a request for any low-income reimbursement at
USAC without having customer-signed Lifeline certification applications on file at its
office supporting amounts requested on USAC’s Form 497.

9. Company agrees it will submit to the PSC a copy of Form 497s filed with USAC, and
will make available supporting signed customer Lifeline certifications upon request to:

Florida Public Service Commission
Office of Telecommunications
2540 Shumard Oak Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

10. Company agrees that it will file a copy its annual reporting requirements for High-Cost
support recipients pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 54.313 with the PSC.

I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, F.S., whoever knowingly makes a false
statement In writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his or
her official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree.

Signature Date

Printed Name

Business Address:




MTEGRATED PATH COMMEINIGATIONS, LLO

March 18", 2016
VIA E-FILING

Director, Beth W. Salak

Florida Public Service Commission
OFFICE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
2540 Shumard Oak Bivd.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Data Requést for Docket No. 160016-TX - Application for designation as
eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Integrated Path Communications
LLC.

Dear Director, Beth W. Salak,

Enclosed for filing is Integrated Path Communications, LLC’s response to
Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX - Application for designation as eligible
telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Integrated Path Communications LLC.

Also enclosed is a separate letter requesting CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT of
Integrated Path Communications, LLC’s financial. Accordingly, this CONFIDENTIAL
TREATMENT is being requested pursuant to statutory confidential provisions of Section
364.183, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code.

‘ Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by returning via email to
bshepard@ipc-lic.com or via fax (518-325-1397) this cover letter file stamped received.

Questions regarding this filing may be directed to Brian Shepard at 518-325-1396
or email to bshepard@ipc-lic.com.

Sincerely,

b £,

Brian Shepard
President - Integrated Path Communications, LLC

Integrated Path Communications, LLC 9030 State Route 22 Suite 3 Hillsdale, NY 518-325-1396
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INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNGATIONS, LLG

March 18" 2016

Florida Public Service Commission
Office of Commission Clerk

2540 Shumard Oak Bivd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 -

RE: Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX - Application for designation as
eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Integrated Path Communications
LLC - CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find a manila envelope marked “CONFIDENTIAL” containing one
original copy of Integrated Path Communications, LLC's most recent Balance Sheet and
one original copy of the most recent Profit & Loss Statements and one original copy of
Federal and State of Florida income tax including 2012, 2013 and 2014 which are being
filed in conjunction with Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX - Application for
designation as eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Integrated Path
Communications LLC within the State of Florida.

The Applicant hereby requests confidential treatment for its financial pursuant to
statutory confidential provisions of Section 364.183, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-
22.006, Florida Administrative Code.

| have enclosed one original copy of each in the manila envelope. There are two edited
copies of each where the information claimed as confidential is redacted out, in the
response to Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX - Application for designation
as eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Integrated Path Communications
LLC section marked “Attachment C — Financial Information”.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by returning via email to
bshepard@ipc-lic.com or via fax (518-325-1396), the file-stamped extra copy of this
cover letter. Also please send the original file-stamped copy in the self-addressed
stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Questions regarding this filing may be directed to Brian Shepard at 518-325-1396
or emailed to filings@ipc-lic.com

YT

Brian Shepard
President - Integrated Path Communications, LLC

Integrated Path Communications, LLC 9030 State Route 22 Suite 3 Hillsdale, NY 518-325-1396



Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

Please list the states or federally recognized tribal lands that Integrated Path Communications
LLC (Integrated Path) currently operates in.

Response:
Integrated Path is not currently providing lifeline service on any federally recognized tribal
areas.

In each of the states or federally recognized tribal lands listed above, please indicate where
Integrated Path is either; 1) an eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) that is eligible for High
Cost and Low Income support from the federal universal service fund (USF) or 2) an ETC for
Lifeline purposes only.

Response:
Integrated Path is not currently providing lifeline service on any federally recognized tribal lands.

For each state or federally recognized tribal lands listed above, please identify how much
support Integrated Path received from the federal USF for 2015.

Response:
Integrated Path has not received any Lifeline subsidy for providing service on federally
recognized tribal lands.

List all pending ETC petitions, with docket numbers and the state in which the designation is
requested.

Response:
Integrated Path has a pending request for the expansions of its ETC service in the states of New
York in docket 15-C-0740 and Texas in docket 45135.

Has Integrated Path filed for ETC status in any state and subsequently withdrawn the petition or
been denied? If so, please list those states and docket numbers, and whether the petition was
for High Cost and Low Income support or for Lifeline purposes only.

Response:
Integrated Path has not filed a petition that was withdrawn or denied.

How many Florida residential and business customers does Integrated Path presently serve? For
each customer class listed above, please indicate what percent is provided through resale,
unbundled network elements, or network facilities deployed by Integrated Path. For each



10.

Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

customer class listed above, please list what percentage of customer are serviced by wireline,
mobile wireless, fixed wireless, VOIP, or other service.

Response:
Current Integrated Path Communications LLC is not providing any retails services in the state of
Florida.

If Integrated Path receives ETC designation in Florida, approximately how long will it take for
Integrated Path to offer Lifeline service in the area in which it receives the ETC designation?
Please elaborate on any extended or special circumstances.

Response:
Integrated Path plans to be able to offer service in the state of Florida within 60 days from the
approval of its ETC designation.

Does Integrated Path understand that there may be an audit by the Florida Public Service
Commission (PSC) of the use of universal service funds?

Response:

Yes. Integrated Path understands that the Florida Public Service Commission and the Universal
Service Administrative Company (USAC) may audit to ensure proper use of the Universal
Support funds.

Does Integrated Path have any outstanding complaints at any state commission or at the
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)? If so, please provide detailed documentation of
any complaint filed with a state commission or at the FCC in the past three years. Please specify
if the complaint is related to Lifeline or High-Cost.

Response:
Integrated Path currently does not have any outstanding complaints at any state commission or
at the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).

Please provide a description of Integrated Path’s corporate structure, with both names and
titles. Please provide a list of Integrated Path’s owners or corporate officers and indicate if any
are also owners, corporate officers or employees of any other telecommunications companies.

Response:
Brian Shepard is the sole member and sole owner of Integrated Path.



Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

11. Please provide an example of a typical Integrated Path residential and business customer bills.

12.

13.

14,

15.

What is the average residential bill in Florida?

Response:
Currently Integrated Path Communications LLC is not providing any retails services in the state
of Florida.

Attached A Example of Typical Integrated Path bill for business and residential customers.

Will Integrated Path seek Lifeline reimbursement from the Universal Service Administrative
Company if granted ETC status? If yes, list the amount per customer Integrated Path would be
claiming.

Response:
Integrated Path would claim $9.25 for non tribal customers and would request $34.25 for
eligible customers residing on federally recognized tribal lands.

Are all Integrated Path offerings bundled packages? Will integrated Path provide the Lifeline
discount to any bundie a customer chooses?

Response:
Integrated Path allows customer to apply their Lifeline discount to any of Integrated Path’s
current residential offerings.

Does Integrated Path understand that Florida’s Lifeline program provides that if a Lifeline
customer is no longer eligible for Lifeline, the ETC must offer to provide a 30% discount off of its
local rate to that customer for a period of 12 months without reimbursement.

Response:
Yes. Integrated Path is aware of the Florida rule that requires ETC carriers to provide a 30%
discount for 12 months following a customer no longer being eligible for the Lifeline program.

Does Integrated Path maintain separate books/general ledgers for each state that it operates in?
Where are the books/general ledgers for Florida customers maintained?

Response:

Integrated Path does not maintain separate books/general ledgers for each state that it
operates in. The books are maintained at integrated Path’s corporate offices at 9030 State
Route 22 Suite 3 Hillsdale NY 12529



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

Has Integrated Path received requests for service from potential Lifeline customers or
customers in high-cost areas in Florida that were unfulfilled in the previous calendar year? If so,
how many and please specify which program.

Response:
Integrated Path has not received any requests from Lifeline customers that were unfulfilled.

Please provide the address (URL) to the Integrated Path website, if there is one.

Response:
www.ipc-lic.com

Please provide any interconnection or commercial agreements you currently have in AT&T
Florida’s service territory with other telecommunications carriers. Piease include signed
evidence of the agreements, along with invoices detailing both unbundled network elements
(UNEs) and resale charges.

Response:

Currently integrated Path has not provided any unbundied network elements (UNEs) or resale
products. k

See Attachment B - ICA

Please provide examples of how Integrated Path will advertise using media of general
distribution, the availability of the supported services and the charges for these services. What
specific plans does Integrated Path have for advertising its Lifeline service offering in Florida?

Response:

Integrated Path will use marketing that will most likely and most efficiently reach its potential
customers including but not limited to community events, telemarketing sales, print media, and
distribution partnerships. Integrated Path’s current rates for home phone service are as follows
http://ipc-lic.com/lifeline.html

Will Integrated Path be willing to advertise Lifeline availability in more than the English
language? If yes, please identify what additional language(s) Integrated Path will advertise in.

Response:
Integrated Path will market in both English and Spanish within the state of Florida.

Integrated Path’s petition states it is seeking designation as an ETC in federally recognized tribal
lands. Has Integrated Path contacted those tribes where it is seeking designation? Please
provide the name of each Florida Tribe and the location of each tribal land where Integrated



22,

23.

Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

Path is requesting designation. Also, please provide any documentation that may have been
obtained as a result.

Response:

Integrated Path is requesting designation for the Seminole Tribe. The Seminole reservation area
that Integrated Path is requesting consists of the Big Cypress Reservation in southeastern
Hendry County and Northwestern Broward County and the Brighton Reservation in northeast
Glades County.

Please identify any state rule or law identifying regulatory jurisdiction of the PSC to designate a
carrier in a federally recognized tribal lands.

Response:

(c) Upon request and consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity, the state
commission may, in the case of an area served by a rural telephone company, and shall, in the
case of all other areas, designate more than one common carrier as an eligible
telecommunications carrier for a service area designated by the state commission, so long as
each additional requesting carrier meets the requirements of paragraph (d) of this section.
Before designating an additional eligible telecommunications carrier for an area served by a
rural telephone company, the state commission shali find that the designation is in the public
interest.

{(d) A common carrier designated as an eligible telecommunications carrier under this section
shall be eligible to receive universal service support in accordance with section 254 of the Act
and shall, throughout the service area for which the designation is received:

(1) Offer the services that are supported by federal universal service support mechanisms under
subpart B of this part and section 254(c) of the Act, either using its own facilities or a
combination of its own facilities and resale of another carrier's services {including the services
offered by another eligible telecommunications carrier); and

(2) Advertise the availability of such services and the charges therefore using media of general
distribution.

47 CFR 54.201(c) (d)

Please identify any federal rule or law identifying regulatory jurisdiction of the PSC to designate
a carrier in a federally recognized tribal lands.

Response:
Please refer to the FCC Rule cited in the Response to question number 22.
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26.
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29.

Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

As condition of receiving local service, are Integrated Path residential customers required to
subscribe to Integrated Path long-distance service?

Response:

No, integrated Path customer receiving local service are not required to subscribe to Integrated
Path long-distance service.

Describe Integrated Path local usage plans pursuant to 47 CFR 54.101(a). If phone service is
offered in a bundled package, please describe and enumerate the wireline local component
(charge for local phone service) for which universal service compensation would be based on.

Response:
Integrated Path allows its customer to use the Lifeline discount against any of its plans.
Integrated Path does currently offer a local only plan at $9.95 plus tax.

Please provide the name of the person and/or entity which will be filing the Form 497 with USAC
if Integrated Path obtains ETC status. ’

Response:
Brian Shepard - Manager

Does Integrated Path provide service to its customers via a prepaid service? If so, what
percentage of its customers receives their service via a prepaid service?

Response:
Yes Integrated Path currently does offer a prepaid and postpaid service to its customers.
Currently less than 10% of Integrated Path customers receive prepaid services.

Please provide Integrated Path’s most current financial statements including balance sheet and
profit and loss statements. Please indicate who prepared the statements.

Response:
See Attachment C - Financial Information

Please provide copies of all Federal and State of Florida income tax and/or corporate filings
made on behalf of Integrated Path for the last three years.

Response:
See Attachment C - Financial Information
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32.

33.

34.

35,

Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

Have any owners, officers, or managers of Integrated Path been involved in any bankruptcy
proceedings? If so, please provide details as to who, when and where the bankruptcy occurred.

Response:
No owners, officers, or managers of Integrated Path have been involved in any bankruptcy
proceedings.

Have any owners, officers or managers of Integrated Path been charged or convicted of a
criminal offense? If so, please provide details as to who, when and where the charges or
convictions occurred.

Response:
No owners, officers or managers of Integrated Path have been charged or convicted of a
criminal offense.

Please identify any civil litigation in which an Integrated Path owner, officer, or manager has
been deposed or has been a plaintiff, a defendant, or a witness.

Response:
No Integrated Path owner, officer or manager has been deposed or has been a plaintiff, a
defendant, or a witness in any civil litigation.

Are customers who reconnect service with the company required to pay the past due billand a
reconnection fee prior to receiving service? Are Lifeline customers allowed to pay past due
amounts over time? Are Lifeline customers charged a reconnection fee.

Response:

Integrated Path does charge a reconnection fee as that is an expense that is passed through
from AT&T. Customers are allowed to reconnect service if they agree to a payment plan which
brings their account current.

Does Integrated Path still do business in the following states: Texas and New York?

Response:
Yes. Integrated Path is providing telecommunications services in Texas and New York.

Is Integrated Path currently seeking certification in Wisconsin? If so, what is the status?

Response:
Integrated Path has been approved as an ETC in Wisconsin - Docket Number 2669-TI-100.
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40.

Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

Will Integrated Path offer all of the supported services using its own facilities or those obtained
from other carriers? Is Integrated Path aware of the requirement to provide the supported
services using its own facilities or a combination of its own facilities and resold services from
other carriers?

Response:
Integrated Path uses a combination of its own facilities, those obtained from other facilities
based providers and in some cases resale.

Will Integrated Path be using sub-contractors (operations, call centers, etc) to provide the
required services? If so, provide the name of each company and physical address.

Response:
Integrated Path is not planning on using sub-contractors to provide required services.

AT&T has accepted support from the FCC for Phase Il of the Connect America Fund. This funding
award lasts from 2015-2020. Does Integrated Path agree that as a result there will not be an
opportunity for Integrated Path to compete for federal Connect America Phase Il support? If
Integrated Path does not agree, please explain.

Response:
Integrated Path understands that the Phase Il Connect America Fund support that AT&T is
receiving will not be available for Integrated Path.

Does Integrated Path believe that it will be able to receive other forms of federal High-Cost
support? If yes, please explain.

Response:
Integrated Path would be eligible to receive high cost support in rural rate centers where
Integrated Path installs physical infrastructure to provide services to customers.

If Integrated Path is unable to receive federal High-Cost support, please explain how this would
affect the business plan that currently includes High-Cost funding.

Response:

If Integrated Path is unable to receive high-cost support it would limit the investment that
Integrated Path would be willing to make in higher cost rural rate centers. Integrated Path has a
history of building network infrastructure in smaller rural areas in New York and is interested in
doing the same thing in Florida.



Data Request for Docket No. 160016-TX

Attachment A

Example of Typical Integrated Path bill for business and residential
customers.
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Customer Name
Customer Address Line 1
Customer Address Line 1

Cust/Account ID: NPA-NXXXXXX-0000

Invoice Date

Invoice ID

Payment Due

Previous Balance

Payments and Adjustments Cu
Activity Charges

Total Taxes and Fees

Total Amount Due

Invoice Detail (Invoice 1) Account No:
NPA-NXXXXXX-0000

10/21/2015 Previous Balance
830-5639635-001.1 Payments
11/19/2015 Charges
$0.00 Credits

$00.00 Connect Fee

Resideritial

Transaction Detail u Amount
Activity for (NPA) NXX-XXXX I
Transaction Activity
Description
Residential Basic Package 09/02/2015 to 10/01/2015 $0.00
Residential Service 09/02/2015 to 10/01/2015 $00.00
Total Transaction Activity $00.00
Taxes and Surcharges
Description
E911 $0.00
E911 Equalization Surcharge $0.00
FCC Authorized Line Fee $0.00
FCC Regulatory Fee (Wireline) $0.00
Fed Universal Service Fund $0.00
Federal Excise Tax $0.00
Municipal Right of Way $0.43

P.U.C. Fee

$0.00

Page 1 of 2

Summary Cust/Account ID: 830-5639635-001 Summary

$0.00
$0.00
$00.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00



2 A e
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Sales Tax $0.00
State Universal Service Fund $0.00
Total Taxes and Surcharges $00.00

TOTAL DUE: 00.00

Sample

Residential
Bill



Invoice Detail (Invoice 1)
Account No: IPC-1000XX

Attn: Accounts Payable
Company Name

Company Address Line 1
Company Address Line 2

Page 1 of 2

Cust/Account ID: IPC-1000XX Summary  Cust/Account ID: IPC-1000409 Summary

Invoice Date 08/05/2015 Previous Balance
Invoice ID IPC-100 1 ayments
Payment Due 0§20 h{
Previous Balance 0.0 refiy
Payments and Adjustments $0.00 Usf@e Amount
Current Activity Charges $00.00 DA Amount
Total Taxes and F $0MM00 PCC Amount
Total Amount Du 0
USiress
Stdte
Other Tax

[ ]
Transaction Detail Amount
Activity for (NPA) NXX-XXXX

Transaction Activity

Description

Business Premium Package 07/01/2015 to 07/31/2015 $00.00
Business Premium Package 08/01/2015 to 08/31/2015 $00.00
Business Service 08/01/2015 to 08/31/2015 $00.00
Business Service 07/01/2015 to 07/31/2015 $00.00
Total Transaction Activity $00.00

Taxes and Surcharges

Description

E911 (Business) $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$00.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

£ $0.00

$0.00
$00.00
$0.00



E911 Equalization Surcharge

FCC Authorized Line Fee

FCC Regulatory Fee (Wireline)
Fed Universal Service Fund
Federal Excise Tax

Municipal Right of Way (Business)
P.U.C. Fee

Sales Tax

State Universal Service Fund

Total Taxes and Surcharges

50.
$00.
$0.
50.
$0.
50.
$0.
$00.
50.

$00.

TOTAL DUE: 00.00

Sample
Business

Bill

06
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
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Contract Id: 4735110

Signature Page/AT&T-21STATE

Page 1 of 2

INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Version: 4Q15 - 10/20/15

AMENDMENT
BETWEEN

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC D/B/A AT&T FLORIDA,
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY D/B/A AT&T TEXAS

AND

INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

CN:03072016-4548
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INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Version: 4Q15 - 10/20/15

Signature: __eSigned - Brian Shepard Signature: eSigned - Kristen E. Shore

Name: eSigned - Brian Shepard Name: eSigned - Kristen E. Shore
(Print or Type}) (Print or Type)

Title: CEO Title: Executive Director-Regulatory
(Print or Type) (Print or Type)

Date: 10 Mar 2016 Date: 14 Mar 2016

Integrated Path Communications, LLC

BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T
FLORIDA, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
db/a AT&T TEXAS by AT&T Services, Inc., its

CN:03072016-4548

authorized agent
State Resale OCN ULEC OCN CLEC OCN
FLORIDA 024H 176H 010H
TEXAS 024H 177H 951G
Description ACNA Code(s)
ACNA(s) IPV
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‘ Contract Id: 4735110

Amendment - Replace GTC 8.4.3 and 8.4.5/AT&T-21STATE

Page 1 of 2

| INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
| Version: 11/1815

AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
AND
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC D/B/A AT&T FLORIDA, SOUTHWESTERN BELL
TELEPHONE COMPANY D/B/A AT&T TEXAS

This Amendment (the ‘Amendment’) amends the Interconnection Agreement by and between BeliSouth
Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T FLORIDA, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T TEXAS (“AT&T
FLORIDA AND TEXAS") and Integrated Path Communications, LLC (“CLEC"). AT&T FLORIDA AND TEXAS and CLEC are
hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties” and individually as a “Party”.

WHEREAS, AT&T FLORIDA AND TEXAS and CLEC are parties to an Interconnection Agreement under Sections 251
and 252 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the “Act’), dated December 31, 2012 and as subsequently
amended (the "Agreement’); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements set forth herein, the Parties agree to
amend the Agreement as follows:

1. This Amendment is composed of the foregoing recitals, the terms and conditions, contained within, all of which are hereby
incorporated in this Amendment by this reference and constitute a part of this Amendment.

2. The Parties agree to replace Sections 8.4.3 and 8.4.5 of the General Terms and Conditions with the following language.

8.4.3 If at any time within one hundred and eighty (180) days or any time thereafter of the expiration of the Term, if either
Party serves “Notice of Expiration” or “Notice of Termination” (if served after Expiration), CLEC shall have ten (10)
calendar days to provide AT&T-21STATE written confirmation to the Notice of Expiration indicating if CLEC wishes
to pursue a successor agreement with AT&T-21STATE or terminate its Agreement. CLEC shall identify the action
to be taken in each of the applicable state(s). If CLEC wishes to pursue a successor agreement with AT&T-
21STATE, CLEC shall attach to its written confirmation or Notice of Expiration, a written request to commence
negotiations with AT&T-21STATE under Sections 251/252 of the Act and identify each of the state(s) to which the
successor agreement will apply. Upon receipt of CLEC's Section 252(a)(1) request, the Parties shall commence
good faith negotiations for a successor agreement. :

8.4.5 Either on or following the expiration date of this Agreement, if the Parties have not entered into a new agreement
or are not in Active Negotiations as described in Section 8.4.4 above, the agreement shall remain in full force and
effect on a month to month basis unless both Parties mutually agree to terminate, or either Party provides “Notice
of Termination” as provided for in Section 8.4.

3. This Amendment shall be deemed to revise the terms and provisions of the Agreement only to the extent necessary to
give effect to the terms and provisions of this Amendment. In the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of
this Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Agreement (including all incorporated or accompanying Appendices,
Addenda, and Exhibits to the Agreement), this Amendment shall govern, provided, however, that the fact that a term or
provision appears in this Amendment but not in the Agreement, or in the Agreement but not in this Amendment, shall not
be interpreted as, or deemed grounds for finding, a conflict for purposes of this Amendment.

4. In entering into this Amendment, neither Party waives, and each Party expressly reserves, any rights, remedies or
arguments it may have at law or under the intervening law or regulatory change provisions in the underlying Agreement
(including intervening law rights asserted by either Party via written notice predating this Amendment) with respect to any
orders, decisions, legislation or proceedings and any remands thereof, which the Parties have not yet fully incorporated
into this Agreement or which may be the subject of further review.

5. This Amendment shall not modify or extend the Effective Date or Term of the underlying Agreement, but rather, shall be
coterminous with such Agreement.

CN:03072016-4548



Contract Id: 4735110

Amendment — Replace GTC 8.4.3 and 8.4.5/AT&T-21STATE
Page 2 of 2

INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Version: 11/1815

EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT
SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

This Amendment shall be filed with and is subject to approval by the State Commission and shall become effective ten
(10) days following approval by such Commission.

CN:03072016-4548
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Signature Page/AT&T-22STATE
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INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Version: 2Q14 - 04/10/14

AMENDMENT
BETWEEN

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC D/B/A AT&T FLORIDA,
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY D/B/A AT&T TEXAS

AND
INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

atat

CN:03072016-4548



Signature; eSigned - Brian Shepard

Name: eSigned - Brian Shepard

(Print or Type)

Title: President and CEO

Contract id: 4409008

Signature Page/AT&T-22STATE
Page 2 of 2

INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Version: 2Q14 - 04/10/114

Signature; eSigned - William A. Bockelman

Name: eSigned - William A. Bockelman

(Print or Type)

Title: Director

(Print or Type)

Date: 31 Oct 2014

{Print or Type)

Date: 31 Oct 2014

Integrated Path Communications, LLC

BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T
FLORIDA, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
db/a AT&T TEXAS by AT&T Services, Inc., its

authorized agent
State Resale OCN ULEC OCN CLEC OCN
FLORIDA 024H 176H 010H
TEXAS 024H 177H 951G
Description ACNA Code(s)
ACNA(s) IPV

CN:03072016-4548
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Amendment - Local Wholesale Complete Extension/AT&T-22STATE
PAGE 1 OF 5

Integrated Path Communications, LLC

Version: 08/19/14: 18266

AMENDMENT TO THE LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE
COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
AT&T-22STATE
AND
INTEGRATED PATH COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) amends the Local Wholesale Complete Commercial Agreement (LWC) by and
between AT&T-22STATE and Integrated Path Communications, LLC (“CARRIER”), hereinafter referred to collectively as the
‘Parties” and individually as a “Party”, and shall apply in the States of Florida and Texas.

WHEREAS, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the provisions set forth in this Agreement are not subject to and/or
required by the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (“Act’) including, without limitation, Sections 251/252 of the
Telecommunications Act of 1996 and any regulation or rule of the FCC or any state commission, and are not subject to
negotiation and/or arbitration under Section 252 of the Act unless both Parties otherwise agree in a writing signed by both
Parties.

WHEREAS, the Parties also desire to extend the term of the Agreement, modify the pricing, and make additional changes
as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements set forth herein, the Parties agree to
amend the Agreement as follows:

1. This Amendment is composed of the foregoing recitals, the terms and conditions, contained herein, and Exhibits A
and B immediately following, all of which are hereby incorporated in this Amendment by this reference and constitute
a part of this Amendment.

2. Section 8.2.1 and 8.2.2 of the General Terms and Conditions of the LWC Agreement is hereby amended and
restated as follows:

8.21  Unless terminated for breach (including nonpayment), the term of this Agreement shall commence upon the
Effective Date of this Agreement and shall expire on October 31, 2017 (the “Term”). Upon expiration of the
Term (“Expiration Date”), absent receipt of Notice of Termination or Notice of Expiration by either Party, this
Agreement shall continue month-to-month. If the Agreement continues to survive on a month-to-month
basis, either Party may terminate the Agreement by providing Notice of Termination. Such notice must be
provided with at least thirty (30) days advance notice of the date the Agreement will terminate (“Termination
Date”). To the extent services exist after the Expiration Date (including any services that exist beyond the
Termination Date,) the rates and terms for such services shall be the rates and terms for services in effect
as of the Expiration Date, except such rates may be raised or lowered at any time by AT&T upon thirty (30)
days notice.

8.2.2  Either on or following the termination date of this Agreement, if the Parties have not entered into a new
agreement, neither Party should have any further obligation under this Agreement in such state (or states)
except that;

8.2.2.1 Each Party's confidentiality obligations shall survive; and

8.2.2.2 Each Party shall promptly pay all amounts (including any late fees as applicable) owed under this
Agreement;

822211 as provided in Section 38.0 below, Survival; and
8.2221.2  asmay be provided elsewhere in this Agreement (including the Attachments).
3. Sections 8.6 of the General Terms and Conditions of the LWC Agreement is hereby replaced with the following:
8.6 Termination of Agreement '

CN:03072016-4548
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Integrated Path Communications, LLC

Version: 08/19/14: 18266

8.6.1  Where CARRIER has no End Users or is no longer purchasing any services under this Agreement,
either Party may terminate the Agreement by providing “Notice of Termination” to the other Party.
Such notice shall be provided no earlier than one hundred eighty (180) days before the Expiration
Date and may not specify termination before the Expiration Date unless mutually agreed to by the
Parties. After termination the Parties’ liability under this Agreement shall be limited to obligations
contained in Section 8.0 and under Section Survival 38.0 below contained herein.

86.2 Where CARRIER has End Users and/or is purchasing products and/or services under this
Agreement, either Party may seek to terminate this Agreement by providing a Notice of
Termination. Such notice shall be provided no earlier than one hundred eighty (180) days before
the Expiration Date and may not specify termination before the Expiration Date unless mutually
agreed to by the Parties. CARRIER shall cooperate in good faith to effect an orderly transition of
service under this Agreement. CARRIER shall be solely responsible (including from a financial,
operational and administrative standpoint) to ensure that its End Users are transitioned to a new
LEC or to other AT&T-22STATE wholesale services prior to the termination date of this
Agreement. However, the failure to develop a transition plan shall not constitute a breach of this
Agreement. In the event the Parties are unable to agree upon a transition plan, AT&T may, at its
discretion, disconnect all or any of the services at any time after the Termination Date.

8.6.3  The rates, terms and conditions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect, except as
provided in Section 8.2.1, until the Termination Date. For avoidance of doubt, nothing in this
Agreement obligates AT&T-22STATE after the Termination Date to continue to offer or provide
any services and/or product that were provided under this Agreement.

8.64 In any event, AT&T-22STATE shall be under no obligation to provision any products and/or
services pursuant to this Agreement as of and after the Termination Date.

4, Section 5.5 of Attachment 2 — Local Wholesale Complete of the LWC Agreement is hereby added as follows:
55 Local Wholesale Complete Sunset

5.5.1  CARRIER acknowledges and understands that LWC is a wholesale service provisioned using time
division multiplexing (“TDM") facilities and services, and that AT&T-22STATE has publicly
announced its intention to move all customers from TDM-based services. For avoidance of doubt,
the foregoing does not mean that AT&T-22STATE is committing that LWC will be available through
the Term of this Agreement.

5.5.1.1 Notwithstanding that this Agreement may commit AT&T-22STATE to provide LWC to
CARRIER for the Term, and subject to any regulatory requirements, AT&T-22STATE may
discontinue providing LWC upon at least three hundred and sixty five (365) days notice
(“Discontinuance Notice”), but only where AT&T-22STATE generally (i) discontinues
providing LWC to similarly-situated customers, and (i) has available one or more
wholesale local services that include a voice component (for clarity, this (i) does not
require such voice service to be available to all of CARRIER's LWC-served customers).
AT&T-22STATE shall not in any event issue a Discontinuance Notice prior to June 30,
2016, except with respect to any geographically discrete area in which AT&T TDM-based
wireline local voice services are being discontinued as part of a TDM-to-IP transition trial
subject to oversight of the FCC or Commission. Notice for such exception shall be
provided at least 90 (ninety) days in advance.

5.51.2 AT&T-22STATE may provide a Discontinuance Notice to CARRIER in advance of fulfilling
any regulatory requirements and, if so, the timing of such discontinuance shall occur in
accordance with the regulatory requirements, but not earlier than as set forth in such
notice. CARRIER acknowledges and understands that discontinuance may be tested first
and/or implemented on a geographically discrete basis (e.g., by wire center) and/or
staged basis (e.g., not flash cut within any geographic area). The date on which LWC

CN:03072016-4548
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shall be discontinued as set forth in a Discontinuance Notice is referred to as a
“Discontinuance Date”.

5.5.1.3 AT&T-22STATE shall no longer accept orders for new LWC lines or moves of or changes
to existing LWC lines beginning ninety (90) days prior to the Discontinuance Date. The
Parties shall cooperate in good faith in negotiating an agreement for replacement
products and scheduling and effecting the transition from LWC so that CARRIER no
longer has any LWC lines on or prior to a Discontinuance Date as set forth in the
Discontinuance Notice.

55.1.4 The Parties shall engage in good faith discussions to negotiate an agreement for
replacement products and establish a migration plan for CARRIER’'s embedded base of
LWCALSs to move to comparable non-TDM replacement products.

5.5.2 Notwithstanding anything else in the Agreement, the following AT&T SOUTHEAST REGION 9-
STATE complex LWC services have been grandfathered such that only disconnect orders are being
accepted and any remaining such complex LWC services will be disconnected on February 1, 2015:

5.5.2.1 Foreign Exchange/Foreign Central Office — Business (“FX/FCO - Bus”)
5.5.2.2 Foreign Exchange/Foreign Central Office — PBX (*FX/FCO - PBX")
5.5.2.3 Foreign Exchange/Foreign Central Office — Residence (“FX/FCO — Res")
5.5.2.4 Digital Direct Integration Termination Service
5.5.2.5 4-Wire Digital Loop with Channelization with Port
5.5.2.6 ISDN-BRI - Business
5.5.2.7 ISDN-BRI - Residence
5.5.2.8 PBX/DID with Call Locator
55.2.9 ISDN-PRI with Call Locator
5.5.2.10 PBX — Residence
5.5.2.11 Centrex
5. Section 6.10 of Attachment 2 — Local Wholesale Complete of the LWC Agreement is hereby added as follows:

6.10  In the LWC Pricing Schedule where rates are shown as monthly, a month will be defined as a calendar
month. The minimum term for each LWCAL will be one (1) month. After the initial month for an LWCAL,
billing will be on the basis of whole or fractional months used.

6. Upon the effective date of the Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement between the Parties in each state covered
by this Agreement addressing traffic compensation as discussed herein, Sections 12.1 and 12.5 of Attachment 2 -
| Local Wholesale Complete of the LWC Agreement are hereby replaced with the following:

121 CARRIER shall be responsible for any and all compensation owed for traffic originating from or terminating
to CARRIER's LWCALs. Traffic compensation between CARRIER and AT&T-22STATE is addressed in the
applicable Interconnection Agreement.

125  Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement including without limitation this Attachment, LWC
shall not be available in any state within AT&T-22STATE until there is an agreement effective between the
Parties for that state which addresses the intercarrier compensation associated with LWC-originated or
terminated traffic.

7. Section 12.6 of Attachment 2 - Local Wholesale Complete of the LWC Agreement is hereby removed.

8. Attachment 11 ~ Operator Services and Directory Assistance (OS/DA) of the LWC Agreement is hereby removed
and replaced with Exhibit A (“Attachment 11 — Operator Services and Directory Assistance (OS/DA)’).

9. The Parties agree to replace the Agreement’s Pricing Schedule with the Pricing Schedule in Exhibit B.

CN:10232014-2631
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Notices given by one Party to the other Party under this Agreement shall be in writing (unless
specifically provided otherwise herein), and unless otherwise expressly required by this Agreement
to be delivered to another representative or point of contact, shall be pursuant to at least one of the
following methods:

1911

19.12

19.1.3

delivered personally, delivered by express delivery service or mailed via certified mail
or first class U.S. Postal Service, with postage prepaid and a retum receipt requested.

delivered by facsimile provided CARRIER and/or AT&T-22STATE has provided such
information in Section 19.3 below.

delivered by electronic mail (email) provided CARRIER and/or AT&T-22STATE has
provided such information in Section 19.3 below.

19.2  Notices will be deemed given as of the earliest of:

19.21 the date of actual receipt;

19.2.2 the next Business Day when sent via express delivery service;

19.2.3 five (5) calendar days after mailing in the case of first class or certified U.S. Postal
Service; or

19.24 on the date set forth on the confirmation produced by the sending facsimile machine
when delivered by facsimile prior to 5:00 p.m. in the recipient's ime zone, but the next
Business Day when delivered by facsimile at 5:00 p.m. or later in the recipient's time
zone.

19.25 notice by email shall be effective on the date it is officially recorded as delivered by
delivery receipt and in the absence of such record of delivery, it shall be presumed to
have been delivered on the date sent to CARRIER AT&T-22STATE.

193  Notices will be addressed to the Parties as follows:
NOTICE CONTACT
NAME/TITLE Brian Shepard/President and CEO
STREET ADDRESS 9030 State Route 22, Suite 3
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Hillsdale, NY 12529
PHONE NUMBER" ['516-325-139%
FACSIMILE NUMBER 518-325-1397
EMAIL ADDRESS bshepard@ipc-ic.com

foczabacie s

NAME/TITLE

STREET ADDRESS

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

311 S. Akard St., 19th Floor
Four AT&T Plaza

Dallas, TX 75202-5398

FACSIMILE NUMBER (214) 712-5792

EMAIL ADDRESS

The current email address as provided on
AT&T’s CLEC Online website

CN:10232014-2631
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*Informational only and not to be considered as an official notice vehicle under this Section.

19.4  Either Party may unilaterally change its designated contact name, address, email address, and/or
facsimile number for the receipt of Notices by giving written Notice to the other Party in compliance
with this Section 19. Unless explicitly stated otherwise, any change to the designated contact
name, address, email address, and/or facsimile number will replace such information currently on
file. Any Notice to change the designated contact name, address, email address, and/or facsimile
number for the receipt of Notices shall be deemed effective ten (10) calendar days following receipt
by the other Party.

195  In addition, CARRIER agrees that it is responsible for providing AT&T-22STATE with CARRIER’s
OCN and ACNA numbers for the States in which CARRIER is authorized to do business and in
which CARRIER is requesting that this Agreement apply. In the event that CARRIER wants to
change and/or add to the OCN and/or ACNA information in the CLEC Profile, CARRIER shall send
written notice to AT&T-22STATE to be received at least thirty (30) days prior to the change and/or
addition in accordance with this Section 19 notice provision; CARRIER shall also update its CLEC
Profile through the applicable form and/or web-based interface.

19.5.1 CARRIER may not order services under a new account and/or subsequent state
certification, established in accordance with this Section until thirty (30) days after all
information specified in this Section is received from CARRIER.

1952  CARRIER may be able to place orders for certain services in AT&T-22STATE without
having properly updated the CLEC Profile; however, at any time during the term of this
Agreement without additional notice AT&T may at its discretion eliminate such
functionality. At such time, if CARRIER has not properly updated its CLEC Profile,
ordering capabilities will cease, and CARRIER will not be able to place orders until
thirty (30) days after CARRIER has properly updated its CLEC Profile.

196 AT&T-22STATE communicates official information to CARRIERS via its Accessible Letter, or other
applicable, notification processes. These processes involve electronic transmission and/or posting
to the AT&T-22STATE CLEC Online website, inclusive of a variety of subjects including changes
on business processes and policies, and other product/service related notices not requiring an

- amendment to this Agreement.

19.7  CARRIER may designate up to a maximum of ten (10) recipients for Accessible Letter notification
via e-mail.

EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT
SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

This Amendment shall not modify the effective date of the underlying Agreement.

AT&T-22STATE will file a copy of the fully executed Amendment with the FCC under 47 U.S.C. § 211.15. Subject to
Section 7 above, the effective date of this Amendment shall be January 1, 2015.

CN:10232014-2631
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ATTACHMENT 11 -

OPERATOR SERVICES AND DIRECTORY
ASSISTANCE

(OS/DA)
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TABLE OF CONTENTS
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1.0 Introduction and Scope

1.1 This Attachment sets forth terms and conditions for Operator Services (OS) and Directory Assistance (DA) calls
provided as part of LWC by the applicable AT&T-21STATE ILEC. The terms and conditions set forth in this
Attachment shall apply to all Services ordered and provisioned pursuant to this Agreement.

1.2 OS and/or DA provided under the Agreement and this Attachment is only available to CARRIER exclusively in
conjunction with CARRIER’s purchase of LWC and then only as part of a LWCAL (e.g., not for use separately, or with
respect to any other offering by AT&T-21STATE). AT&T-21STATE will provide OS and DA at the rates, terms and
conditions set forth in this Attachment and the LWC Pricing Schedule.

1.3 CARRIER's LWC End Users shall have the same ability to reach AT&T-21STATE OS and DA platforms as AT&T-
21STATE retail End Users served via the same AT&T-21STATE end office switch providing the LWCAL from which
the OS/DA call originates, including the following where technically feasible and available:

(a) Dialing “0" or “0+NPA-NXX-xxxx" and obtaining Operator Services, such as:
(i) Operator-assisted dialing
(iiy Placing a Collect Call
(iiiy Placing a “Bill to Third Number” Call
(iv) Obtaining a Busy Line Verification
(v) Attempting a Busy Line Interrupt
(b} Dialing “411" or “655-1212" and reaching a Directory Assistance operator for purposes such as
(i) Retrieving a Published Telephone Number
(i) DA Call Completion to a Retrieved Telephone Number
(i) National Directory Assistance
(iv) Reverse Directory Assistance
(v) Business Category Search

1.4 CARRIER's LWC End User OS/DA calls shall be answered by AT&T-21STATE OS and DA platforms with the same
priority as AT&T-21STATE retail End Users served via the same AT&T-21STATE end office switch providing the
LWCAL from which the OS/DA call originates. Any technical difficulties in reaching the AT&T-21STATE OS/DA
platform (e.g., cable cuts in the OS/DA trunks, unusual OS/DA call volumes, labor strikes at the OS/DA call centers,
etc.) will be experienced at parity with AT&T-21STATE retait End Users served via that same AT&T-21STATE end
office switch.

20 Specifics of OS Offering

2.1 Operator Services Rate Structure. Where technically feasible and available, AT&T-21STATE will differentiate its OS
charges by whether the CARRIER LWC End User is receiving:

211 Manual OS call assistance (i.e., provided via a live operator)

2111 for which a per work second charge will apply in AT&T-12STATE and in
2112  in AT&T SOUTHEAST REGION 9-STATE

212 Automated OS call assistance (i.e., an OS switch equipment voice recognition feature, functioning
either fully or partially without iive operators), where a flat rate per call charge will apply.

22 Operator Services Call Processing. AT&T will provide OS to CARRIER's End Users where technically feasible and
available to AT&T-21STATE retail End Users served, in accordance with OS methods and practices that are in effect
at the time the CARRIER's LWC End User makes an OS call. Whether manual or automated, AT&T-21STATE will
provide the following services when originating a 0+ or 0- call from a LWCAL, regardless of whether 1-411-dialed DA
usage is also requested from that LWCAL:

221 General Operator Assistance. The individual originating a 0+ or 0- call from a LWCAL asks the
operator to provide local and intraLATA dialing assistance for the purposes of completing calls or
requesting information on how to place calls; handling emergency calls, handling credits and handling
person-to-person calls.

CN:10232014-2631



3.0
3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

Contract Id: 4409008

EXHIBIT A - Attachment 11 - Operator Services and Directory Assistance (OS/DAYAT&T-21STATE
Page 4 of 5

Telnet Worldwide, Inc.

Version: 2Q14 - LWC - 04/16/14

222 Calling Card. The individual originating a 0+ or 0- call from a LWCAL provides operator with a Calling
Card number for billing purposes.

223 Collect. The individual originating a 0+ or 0- call from a LWCAL asks the operator to bill the call to the
called number, provided such billing is accepted by the called number.

224 Third Number Billed. The individual originating a 0+ or 0- call from a LWCAL asks the operator to bill
the call to a different number than the calling or called number.

225 Busy Line Verification (BLV). A service in which the operator, upon request, will check the requested
line for conversation in progress and advise the caller being served via LWC of the status.

226 Busy Line Interrupt (BLI). A service in which the caller asks the operator to interrupt a conversation in

progress, to determine if one of the parties is willing to speak to the caller from a LWCAL requesting the
interrupt. Busy Line Interrupt service applies even if no conversation is in progress at the time of the
interrupt attempt, or when the parties interrupted refuse to terminate the conversation in progress.

Specifics of DA Offering

Directory Assistance Rate Structure. Where technically feasible and available, AT&T-21STATE will NOT
differentiate its DA products by type, and instead will charge for DA products on a flat rate per call.

Directory Assistance Call Processing. AT&T will provide DA Services to CARRIER's End Users where technically
feasible and available to AT&T-21STATE retail End Users served in accordance with DA Services methods and
practices that are in effect at the time CARRIER's LWC End User makes a DA call. Where technically feasible and
available, AT&T-21STATE will provide the following DA Services when CARRIER's LWC End User originates a DA
call from a LWCAL, regardless of whether OS is also requested from that LWCAL:

3.21 Local Directory Assistance. Consists of providing published name and telephone number to the
individual originating a directory assistance call from a LWCAL

3.2.2 Directory Assistance Call Completion (DACC) [also known as “Express Call Completion” (ECC)]. A

service in which a local or an intraLATA call to the requested number is completed on behalf of the
individual originating the call from a LWCAL, utilizing an automated voice system

3.23 National Directory Assistance (NDA). A service whereby callers may request directory assistance
information outside their LATA or Home NPA (the geographic numbering plan from which a call
originates) for a listed telephone number for residential, business and government accounts throughout
the 50 states.

3.24 Reverse Directory Assistance (RDA). An information service consisting of providing listed local and
national name and address information associated with a telephone number provided by the individual
originating the call from a LWCAL.

325 Business Category Search (BCS). A service in which an individual calling from a LWCAL request
business telephone number listings for a specified category of business, when the name of the
business is not known. Telephone numbers may be requested for local and national businesses. A
maximum of two requested telephone numbers will be provided for each BCS call.

OS/DA Non-Recurring Charges for Loading Automated Call Greeting (i.e.. Brand Announcement),

Rates and References

In all current AT&T-21STATE OS/DA swiiches in AT&T-21STATE service area, the incoming OS/DA call is
automatically answered by a pre-recorded greeting loaded into the switch itself.

411 CARRIER may have a CARRIER-selected brand name or other greeting for calls originating from a
LWCAL by providing a pre-recorded announcement to AT&T-21STATE in conformity with the format,
length, and other requirements specified for all carriers on the AT&T CLEC Online website. AT&T-
21STATE will then perform all of the loading and testing of the announcement for each applicable
switch prior to live traffic. CARRIER may also change its pre-recorded announcement at any time by
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providing a new pre-recorded announcement in the same manner, for subsequent loading and testing
charges.

41.2 if CARRIER does not wish to brand the OS/DA calls, CARRIER may also have silence used by having
AT&T-21STATE load a recording of silence into the automatic, pre-recorded announcement slot, set for
the shortest possible duration allowed by the switch.

413 AT&T-21STATE makes no warranties or representations that silent announcements will be perceived
by End Users as ordinary mechanical handling of OS/DA calls.

4131  CARRIER understands that it is not technically feasible to avoid the automatic pre-recorded
announcement function in these OS/DA switches, and that if it does not brand the call,
CARRIER agrees to indemnify and hold AT&T-21STATE harmless from any regulatory
violation, consumer complaint, or other sanction for failing to identify the OS/DA provider to
the dialing end user.

4132  AT&T-21STATE understands that it must make the silent recording play for the shortest
possible duration technically feasibie for each applicable switch, and accepts responsibility
for any regulatory violation, consumer complaint, or other sanction stemming from failure to
do so (eg., call handiing delay), but otherwise it has no responsibility if a silent
announcement is chosen by CARRIER.

414 AT&T-21STATE will be responsible for loading the CARRIER-provided recording or the silent
announcement into all applicable OS and/or DA switches prior to live traffic, testing the announcement
for sound quality at parity with that provided to AT&T-21STATE retail End Users. CARRIER will be
responsible for paying the initial announcement loading charges, and thereafter, the per-call charge
(primarily to cover switch maintenance), as well as any subsequent loading charges if a new brand
announcement is provided as specified above. Branding load charges are Nonrecurring and are found
in LWC Pricing Schedule

415 In the event the technical makeup of a particular AT&T-21STATE OS switch does not route the
incoming call through an automatic pre-recorded announcement, the foregoing subsections do not
apply, and CARRIER and AT&T-21STATE agree to make alternative arrangements for OS branding
announcements.

416 Where the phraseology is the same for OS and DA branding, only one branding charge will apply.

In all current AT&T-21STATE OS/DA switches, the applicable CARRIER-charged retail OS/DA rates and a
CARRIER-provided contact number (e.g., a business office or repair call center) are loaded into the system utilized
by the OS operator where technically feasible and available.

General Conditions

Notwithstanding the foregoing, AT&T-21STATE reserves the right to suspend, modify or terminate, without penalty,
any service(s) or features of service(s) offerings that are provided under this Attachment 11 — Operator Services and
Directory Assistance (OS/DA) on ninety (90) days’ written notice.
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PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge (NRC)
h State Product Rate Element D« €05 {Class of Service) UsoC Zone | Charge (MRC) First Per Unit
ORDERING INTERFACES - "REGIONAL iElectronic Service order Charge, Per Local Service
LWC FL RATES" Request {LSR) SOMEC 3.50 0 00] LSR
ORDERING INTERFACES - "REGIONAL Electronic Service order Charge, Per Local Service
wc FL _ [RATES" Request (LSR) [DISCONNECT] SOMEC 3.50 000 LSR
(ORDERING INTERFACES - "REGIONAL Manual Service Order Charge, Per Local Service
LW¢ FL RATES" Request (LSR) SOMAN 11.90] 000 LSR
'ORDERING INTERFACES - "REGIONAL Manuat Service Order Charge, Per Local Service
LWC FL RATES" Request (LSR) [DISCONNECT] SOMAN 1.83 000 LSR
LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE ACCESS
LwWC R {LIDB) LIDB Common Transport Per Query 0.0003 Query
LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE ACCESS
LWC FL {LIDB) LIDB Per Query oQv BHML1 0.035378) Query
LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE ACCESS
Ww¢ FL (LIDB} LIDB Originating Point Code or Change oav NRBPX 91.00] 55.13
LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE ACCESS LIDB Originating Point Code or Change
LWC FL (LIDB) [DISCONNECT] oqv NRBPX 55.13 55.13
‘Wholesale CLEC - Recording of DA Custom Branded
LWC FL BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Announcement AMT CBADA 3,000 00] 3,000.00
Whotesale CLEC - Loading of DA Custom Branded
LwcC FL BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Announcement per Switch per OCN AMT CBADC 1,170 00| 1,170.00 per Switch per OCN
L ing via OLNS for CLEC - Loading of
wc FL BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE DA per OCN {1 OCN per Order) 420.00} 42000 OCN
L ing via OLNS for Wholesale CLEC - Loading of
LwC FL BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE DA per Switch per OCN _ 16.00 16 00| per Switch per OCN
Directory Assistance Access Service Calls, Charge Per B :
LWC FL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICES Call . _0275] Calt
Directory Assistance Call Completion Access Service : i
LW FL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICES (DACC), Per Call Attempt 0.19) Call Attempt
Wholesale CLEC - Recording of Custom Branded OA
LWC FL__ |BRANDING - OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING |Announcement AMT CBAOS 7,000 00 7,000.00
Wholesale CLEC - Loading of Custom Branded OA per shelf/NAV per
LWC FL BRANDING - QPERATOR CALL PROCESSING |Announcement per shelf/NAV per OCN AMT CBAOL 500.00) 500 00| OCN
k ing via OLNS for CLEC - Loading of
tWC FL BRANDING - QPERATOR CALL PROCESSING |OA per OCN {| 1,200 00 1,200.00 OCN
LWC FL INWARD OPERATOR SERVICES Inward Operator Services - Verification, Per Call 1.00] Calt
Inward Operator Services - Verification and Emergency
LwC FL INWARD OPERATOR SERVICES Interrupt - Per Call 1.95 Call
Oper. Call Processing - Oper. Provided, Per Min. - Using
LWC FL OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING BST LIDB 1.20 Minute
Oper. Call Processing - Oper. Provided, Per Min. - Using
LWC FL OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING Foreign LIDB . B 1.24] . Minute
Oper. Call Processing - Fully Automated, per Calf - Using i
w¢ FL OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING BST LIDB - 0.20| Call
- Oper. Call Processing - Fully Automated, per Call - Using|
wc FL _ {OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING Foreign LIDB 0.20) Call
LWC FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPBX N1ACR 0.00] Line
LWC FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPPX N1ACR 211 Line
LWC FL CALLING NAME {CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPRX NXMCR 211 Line
LWC FL _ |CALLING NAME {(CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPBX NXMCR 0.00| Line
LWC FL CALLING NAME {CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPRG NXMCR 2.11 Line
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PRICING SHEETS
|
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge (NRC)
ent State Product Rate Element D COS (Class of Service) usoc Zone | Charge (MRC) First dditi Per Unit
wWwe FL__ |CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPPX NXMCR 211 Line
LWC FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPRX NXMMN 2.11] Line
we FL CALLING NAME {CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPBX NXMMN 0.00 Line
LwW¢ FL__|CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line VEPRG NXMMN 2.11 tine
LWC FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPPX NXMMN 2.11 Line
we FL__ |CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPBX NXECR 0.00 Line
LwcC F CALLING NAME (CNAM] SERVICE CNAM Service, per line . UEPPX NXECR 2.11] Line
LWC FL CALLING NAME {CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line } UEPBX NCACR 0.00] Line ]
LWC FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE __|CNAM Service, per line UEPPX NCACR 2.11] - Line
Access Daily Usage File - ADUF: Message Processing,
LwC FL DAILY USAGE FILES per message 0.001656 Message
Access Daily Usage File - ADUF: Data Transmission
Lwc FL DAILY USAGE FILES (CONNECT:DIRECT), per message 00001245 Message
Optional Daily Usage File - ODUF: Recording, per
LwC FL DAILY USAGE FILES message 0 0000071 Message
Optional Daily Usage File - ODUF: Message Processing,
LwC FL DAILY USAGE FILES per message 0.002146 Message
Optional Daily Usage File - ODUF: Message Processing, Magnetic Tape
LwWC FL DAILY USAGE FILES per ic Tape provisioned 35.91| provisioned
Optional Daily Usage File - ODUF: Data Transmission
LwWC FL DAILY USAGE FILES (CONNECT:DIRECT), per message ) 0.00010375 Message
wc FL ALTERNATELY BILLED TRAFFIC ABT, Billing and Collection Fee, per message 0.05 Message
Lwc FL INDUSTRIAL VOICEMAIL dustrial Voicemaif mailbox - Residence, per month UEPRX i WVMRB 3.25 Month
Industrial Voicemail maitbox - Residence with sub-
Lwc | FL__|INDUSTRIAL VOICEMAIL mailbox, per month UEPRX WVMRL . 3.25 1. Month-
twe fL INDUSTRIAL VOICEMAIL i i il mailbox - Business, per month UEPBX WVMBB 6.00] Month
Industrial Voicemail mailbox - Business with sub-
LWC FL INDUSTRIAL VOICEMAIL mailbox, per month UEPBX WVMB1 6.00| Month
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE End Office Switching (Port Usage) - End Office
LWC FL SWITCH PORT USAGE Switching Function, Per MOU 0 0007662 MOU
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE End Office Switching {Port Usage) - End Office Trunk
Lwc FL SWITCH PORT USAGE Port - Shared, Per MOU 0.000164 Mou
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Tandem Switching (Port Usage} (Local or Access
LwcC FL__ [SWITCH PORT USAGE Tandem) - Tandem Switching Function Per MOU 0 0001319| MoU
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Tandem Switching (Port Usage) (Local or Access
Lwc FL SWITCH PORT USAGE Tandem) - Tandem Trunk Port - Shared, Per MOU 0.000235; MOU
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Melded Factor: 20.61% of the Tandem Rate - Tandem
wc FL SWITCH PORT USAGE itching Function Per MOU (Melded! 0000027185 . Mou
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Melded Factor: 20.61% of the Tandem Rate - Tandem ) )
LwC _ FL __|SWITCH PORT USAGE Trunk Port - Shared, Per MOU {Mel } [ MOU
‘ AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE T ]
LwWC FL SWITCH PORT USAGE Common Transport - Per Mile, Per MOU 1] Per Mile, Per MOU
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE
Lwe FL__ |SWITCH PORT USAGE Common Transport - Facilities ination Per MOU 00004372 Mou
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE
LWC FL__ [SWITCH PORT USAGE Local Wholesale Complete Usage - per MOU 0002 MOU
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE tocal Wholesale Complete (RES} - Loop Rates - 2-Wire
LwWC FL SERVICES Voice Grade Loop (SL1} - Zone 1 UEPRX UEPLX 1 9.77
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PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {(NRC) | Charge (NRC)
h State Product Rate Element D¢ COS (Class of Service) usoc Zone |Charge {MRC) First Additi Per Unit
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Loop Rates - 2-Wire
LwC FL__ |SERVICES Voice Grade Loop (SL1} - Zone 2 UEPRX UEPLX 2 13.88
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Compiete {RES) - Loop Rates - 2-Wire
we FL SERVICES Voice Grade Loop (5L1) - Zone 3 UEPRX UEPLX 3 24.63
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice port
Lwc FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPRX UEPRL 9.17] 31.27| 938
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice port
LWC FL  [SERVICES with Caller 1D (Effe 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) . UEPRX UEPRC 9.17 31.27] 938
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice port
LwWC FL SERVICES only (Effe 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPRX UEPRC 9.17 31.27| 9 38|
Locat Wholesate Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Area Calling with Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2015 -
wc FL _ |SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPRX UEPAF 9.17, 31.27; 938
Local Wholesale Complete {RES) - 2-Wire voice, low
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE usage line port with Caller 1D {Effective 1/1/2015 -
wc FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPRX UEPAP 9.17] 31.27] 938
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Low
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Usage Line Port without Caller ID Capability (Effective
Lwc FL SERVICES 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPRX UEPRT 9.17 31.27| 938
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE extended dialing port for use with Caller ID {Effective
LwcC FL_ [SERVICES 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPRX UEPAL 9.17 31.27]
) Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida o )
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE extended dialing port without Caller 1D capability
LwcC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPRX UEPAS 217 31.27] 938
“ILocal Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Area Calling Port without Caller ID Capability (Effective
wC FL  |SERVICES 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPRX UEPA9 9.17 31.27! 938
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice port
LwC FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPRX UEPRL 10.17 31.27] 9 38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Compiete {RES) - 2-Wire voice port
wc FL SERVICES with Caller ID {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPRX UEPRC 10.17 31.27| 938
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice port
Lwc FL _ ISERVICES only (Effe 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPRX UEPRO 10.17 31.27] 938
Local Wholesale Complete {RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Area Calling with Caller ID {Effective 1/1/2016 -
Lwc FL  [SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPRX UEPAF 10.17 31.27] 938
. Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice, low -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE usage line port with Caller iD (Effective 1/1/2016 -
LWC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPRX UEPAP 10.17 31.27 9 38|
Locat Wholesate Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Low
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Usage Line Port without Caller ID Capability (Effective
LwC FL SERVICES | 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPRX UEPRT i0.17 31.27 9 38|
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHDLESALE COMPLETE extended dialing port for use with Caller ID (Effective
Lwe FL SERVICES 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016} UEPRX UEPA1 10.17 31.27 938
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Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge (NRC)
h State Product Rate Element D COS (Class of Service) USOC Zone | Charge {MRC) First itie Per Unit
Local Whotesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE extended dialing port without Caller ID capability
wc FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPRX UEPAS 10.17 31.27| 938
Local Wholesale Complete {RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Area Calling Port without Caller ID Capability {Effective
we FL SERVICES 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPRX UEPA2 10.17 31.27| 9 38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {RES) - 2-Wire voice port
LwcC FL SERVICES _____|{Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPRX UEPRL 1117 31.27] 938
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice port
LwcC FL SERVICES with Caller ID {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPRX UEPRC 11.17 31.27] 938
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice port
LWC FL__ |SERVICES outgoing only (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPRX UEPRO 11.17 31.27] 9 38
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Area Calling with Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2017 -
Lw¢ FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPRX UEPAF 1117 31.27: 938
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice, low
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE usage line port with Caller 1D (Effective 1/1/2017 -
LweC FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPRX UEPAP 11.17] 31.27 938
Locat Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Low
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Usage Line Port without Caller ID Capability (Effective
LWC FL SERVICES 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPRX UEPRT 1117, 31.27 938
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE extended dialing port for use with Caller ID {Effective
LWC FL SERVICES 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPRX UEPA1 11.17 31.27 938
tocal Wholesale Complete {(RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE extended dialing port without Caller 1D capabitity
wc FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPRX UEPAS 1117 31.27 938
Local Wholesale Complete {RES) - 2-Wire voice Florida
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Area Calling Port without Caller 1D Capability (Effective
LWC FL SERVICES 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPRX UEPAS 11.17 31.27] 938
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Features - All
LWC FL SERVICES Features Offered UEPRX UEPVF 2.26| 0.00| 0 00|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Whotesale Complete {RES) - Nonrecurring
twe FL SERVICES Charges - Conversion - Switch-As-is UEPRX USAC2 10.00] 1000
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Nonrecusring
Lwc FL SERVICES Charges - C - Switch with Change UEPRX USACC 10.00 10 00
Local Wholesale Complete {RES} - Nonrecurring
Charges - Conversion - Installation Charge at
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE QuickService location - Not Conversion of Existing
wc¢ FL  |SERVICES Service _ URECC 10.00|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Additional NRCs -
LwC FL SERVICES UEPRX USAS2 0.00] 0 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Additional NRCs -
.|AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Miscellaneous Rate Element, Tag Loop at End User
Lwc FL __ |SERVICES Premise UEPRX URETL 833 083
{Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Off/On Premises
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE ZEx!ension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
LWC FL SERVICES , Loop — Non-Design UEPRX UEAEN 1 10.69 49.57| 2283
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PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge (NRC)
h State Product Rate Element Description €05 (Class of Service) usoc 2one | Charge (MRC) First Addit Per Unit
Local Wholesale Compiete (RES} - Off/On Premises
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
LweC FL SERVICES Extension Loop — Non-Design UEPRX UEAEN 2 15.20] 49.57 22 83
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Off/On Premises
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Extension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
Lwe FL SERVICES Extension Loop — Non-Design UEPRX UEAEN 3 26.97| 49.57 2283
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Off/On Premises
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Extension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
we FL SERVICES Loop — Design UEPRX UEAED 1 12.24] 135.75 82.47|
B Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Off/On Premises N o
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Extension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
LwWC FL SERVICES Loop — Design UEPRX UEAED 2 17.40] 135.75 82.47|
Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Off/On Premises
ATRT LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Extension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
wc FL SERVICES Extension Loop — Design UEPRX UEAED 3 30.87 135.75 82.47
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES} - Interoffice Transport
Lwc FL  ISERVICES Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Facility Ter UEPRX uitv2 25.32! 47.35 3178
Local Wholesale Complete {RES) - Interoffice Transport
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Per Mile or Fraction
LWC FL SERVICES Mile UEPRX U1TVM 0.0091 0.00 0 00|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES) - Inside Wire
iwc FL  [SERVICES i Plan UEPRX SEQ1X 4.50]
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Loop Rates - 2-Wire
wc FL_ [SERVICES Voice Grade Loop (SL1) - Zone 1 UEPBX UEPLX 1 0.00]
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus} - Loop Rates - 2-Wire B -
wc FL __ |SERVICES Voice Grade Loop (SL1) - Zone 2 UEPBX UEPLX 2 0.00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Loop Rates - 2-Wire
LWC FL SERVICES Voice Grade Loop (SL1} - Zone 3 UEPBX UEPLX 3 0.00
ATET LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice port
Lwc FL SERVICES without Caller ID {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPBX UEPBL 31.50 46.59] 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice port
Lwc FL _ [SERVICES with Caller + E484 ID (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPBX UEPBC 31.50, 46.59 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Locat Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice port
LWC FL SERVICES only (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPBX UEPBO 31.50] 46.59 9 98|
Local Wholesale Complete {Bus) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE incoming only port with Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2015 -
wc FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPBX UEPB1 31.50] 46.59. 9 98
Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice A
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE incoming Only Port without Caller 1D Capability
LWC FL__ |SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPBX UEPBE 31.50| 46.59] 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice port
Lwc FL SERVICES without Caller ID 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPBX UEPBL 32.50] 46.59| 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice port
LWC FL SERVICES with Caller + E484 ID (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPBX UEPBC 32.50 46.59] 998
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PRICING SHEETS

Contract Id: 4409008

Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC} | Charge {NRC}
ent State Product Rate Element €OS (Class of Service) USsOC Zone | Charge (MRC) First i Per Unit
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus} - 2-Wire voice port
Lwc FL SERVICES only (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPBX UEPBO 32.50 46.59| 9 98
Local Wholesale Complete {Bus) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE incoming only port with Caller tD (Effective 1/1/2016 -
LwC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPBX UEPB1 32.50] 46.59| 9 98|
Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Incoming Onty Port without Caller ID Capability
LwcC FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) _ UEPBX UEPBE 32.50| 46.59) 9 98| o
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice port
Lwe FL SERVICES without Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPBX UEPBL 33.50| 46.59 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {Bus) - 2-Wire voice port
Lwc FL SERVICES with Caller + £484 1D {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPBX UEPBC 33.50] 46.59| 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {Bus) - 2-Wire voice port
Lwc FL SERVICES ooutgoing only (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPBX UEPBO 33.50] 46.59| 998
Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE incoming only port with Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2017 -
Lwc FL  [SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPBX UEPB1 33.50] 46.59| 998
Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Incoming Only Port without Caller (D Capability
LwC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPBX UEPBE 33.50] 46.59|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Locat Wholesate Complete (Bus) - Features - All
LwC FL _ |SERVICES Features Offered UEPBX UEPVF 0.00} 0.00 000
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Nonrecurring
LWC FL SERVICES Charges - Conversion - Switch-As-Is UEPBX USAC2 10.00, 1000
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Nonrecurring
LWC FL  |SERVICES Charges - Conversion - Switch with Change UEPBX USACC 10.00| 10 00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Additional NRCs -
LWC FL SERVICES b UEPBX Usas2 0.00 0 00|
Local Wholesale Complete {Bus) - Additional NRCs -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Miscelianeous Rate Element, Tag Loop at End User
Lwc FL__ [SERVICES Premise UEPBX URETL 8.33] 083
Local Wholesale Complete {Bus) - Off/On Premises
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Extension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
LWC FL SERVICES Loop — Non-Design UEP8X UEAEN 1 10.69, 49.57| 2283
Local Wholesale Complete {Bus) - Off/On Premises
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Extension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
LWC FL SERVICES Loop — Non-Design UEPBX UEAEN 2 15.20] 49.57| 2283
Local Wholesale Complete {Bus} - Off/On Premises o ’
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Extension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
wwc FL SERVICES Loop — Non-Design UEPBX UEAEN 3 26.97| 49.57| 2283
Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Off/On Premises
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Extension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
Lwc FL  [SERVICES Loop — Design UEPBX UEAED 1 12.24 135.75 8247
Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Off/On Premises
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Extension Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
LWC FL SERVICES Loop —Design UEPBX UEAED 2 17.40 135.75 82.47
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Non- Non-
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Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Off/On Premises
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Channels - 2 Wire Analog Voice Grade
LwC FL SERVICES Loop — Design UEPBX UEAED 3 30.87 135.75 82.47
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Interoffice Transport
LwC FL SERVICES Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Facility UEPBX uitv2 25.32 47.35 31.78]
Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Interoffice Transport
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Per Mile or Fraction
Lwc FL SERVICES Mile UEPBX U1TVM 0.0091 0.00 0 00| Mile or Fraction Mile
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Bus) - Inside Wire -
wc FL_ |SERVICES Plan UEPBX SEQIX 450
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Loop Rates - 2-
LwC FL SERVICES Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL1) - Zone 1 UEPRG UEPLX 1 9.77
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Loop Rates - 2-
LWC FL__ |SERVICES Wire Voice Grade Loop ($L1} - Zone 2 UEPRG UEPLX 2 13.88,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Whotesale Complete (RES - PBX} - Loop Rates - 2-
LwC FL__ |SERVICES Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL1) - Zone 3 UEPRG UEPLX 3 24.63
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - 2-Wire voice 2-
LwC FL SERVICES Way PBX Trunk Port (Eff 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPRG UEPRD 9.17| 46.59 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - 2-Wire voice 2-
Lwc FL SERVICES Way PBX Trunk Port {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPRG UEPRD 10.17 46.59 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Comptete (RES - PBX} - 2-Wire voice 2-
we L [SERVICES Way PBX Trunk Port {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPRG UEPRD 1117 4659 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Features - All ]
LwC FL__ |SERVICES Features Offered UEPRG UEPVF 2.26| 0.00 0 00|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {RES - PBX) - Nonrecurring
LwC FL SERVICES Charges - Conversion - Switch-As-Is UEPRG USAC2 10.00| 10 00,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Locat Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Nonrecurring
wc FL SERVICES Charges - Conversion - Switch with Change UEPRG USACC 10.00] 1000
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Additionat
wc FL SERVICES NRCs - UEPRG USAS2 0.00] 0 00|
Local Wholesate Complete (RES - PBX) - Additional
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE NRCs - PBX Subsequent Activity - Change/Rearrange
LwC FL SERVICES iline Hunt Group 7.09] 7 09|
Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Additional
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE NRCs - Miscellaneous Rate Element, Tag Loop at End
LwcC FL SERVICES User Premise UEPRG URETL 8.33 083
Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Off/On -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Local Channel Voice
LwC FL SERVICES grade, per terminati UEPRG P2JHX 1 12.24, 135.75 82.47| Ter
Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX} - Off/On
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Local Channel Voice
LwC FL__ |SERVICES grade, per ter UEPRG P2JHX 2 17.40 135.75 82.47| Ter
Local Whotesale Complete {RES - PBX} - Off/On
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Local Channel Voice
LWC FL__ [SERVICES grade, per i UEPRG P2IHX 3 30.87] 135.75, 82.47 Ter
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PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
¥ i Al i
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge {NRC)
h State Product Rate Element Description €05 (Class of Service) usoc Zone | Charge {(MRC) First Per Unit
Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Off/On
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Non-Wire Direct Serve
LWC FL SERVICES Channel Voice Grade UEPRG SDD2X 1 12.92 120.38 43 56
Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Off/On
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Non-Wire Direct Serve
LWcC FL SERVICES Channel Voice Grade UEPRG SDD2X 2 18.36 120.38 43 56
Local Wholesale Complete {RES - PBX) - Off/On
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Non-Wire Direct Serve
LWcC FL SERVICES Channel Voice Grade UEPRG SDD2X 3 32.58] 120.38 4356
Local Wholesale Complete {RES - PBX) - Interoffice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Facility
LWC FL__ [SERVICES inati VEPRG uiTV2 25.32] 47.35 31.78
Local Wholesale Complete (RES - PBX) - Interoffice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Per Mile
wc FL SERVICES or Fraction Mile UEPRG UITVM 0.0091 0.00 0 00| Mile or Fraction Mile
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - Loop Rates - 2-
LwWC FL SERVICES Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL1) - Zone 1 UEPPX UEPLX 1 9.77]
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {(BUS - PBX) - Loop Rates - 2-
LwcC FL SERVICES Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL1) - Zone 2 UEPPX UEPLX 2 13.88
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {BUS - PBX) - Loop Rates - 2-
LWC FL SERVICES Wire Voice Grade Loop {SL1) - Zone 3 UEPPX UEPLX 3 24.63]
Local Wholesale Compiete {BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates - Line Side Combination 2-Way
Lw¢ FL  |SERVICES PBX Trunk Port (Effe 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPPX UEPPC 1217 46.59| 998
I R I T Local Wholesale Compilete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates - Line Side Outward PBX Trunk
LWC FL SERVICES Port (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPPX UEPPO 12.17 46.59] 998
Local Wholesale Comptete (BUS - PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates - Line Side Incoming PBX Trunk
LWC FL SERVICES Port (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPPX UEPP1 12.17 46.59] 998
Local Wholesale Complete {BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD Terminal Ports (Effective 1/1/2015 -
LwC FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPPX UEPLD 12.17 46.59] 9 98|
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice 2-|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE ‘Way Combination PBX Usage Port {Effective 1/1/2015 -
LWC FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPPX UEPXA 1217 46.59] 998
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX Toll Terminal Hotel Ports (Effective 1/1/2015 -
Lwe FL __|SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPPX UEPXB 1217|4659 998
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD DDD Terminals Port (Effective 1/1/2015 -
LwcC FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPPX UEPXC 12.17] 46.59 998
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice " o R M -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD Terminal Switchboard Port {Effective 1/1/2015 -|
LWC FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPPX UEPXD 12.17 46.59 S 98!
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
ATRT LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD Terminal Switchboard iDD Capable Port
LWC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPPX UEPXE 12.17 46.59 9 98
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PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
v .
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge {NRC)
h State Product Rate Element D« COS {Class of Service) UsoC Zone | Charge {MRC) First itional Per Unit
Local Wholesale Comptete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates - Line Side Combination 2-Way
Lw¢ FL __ |SERVICES PBX Trunk Port (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPPX UEPPC 13.17 46.59| 998
Local Whotesale Compiete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates - Line Side Outward PBX Trunk
LwC FL SERVICES Port (Effe 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPPX UEPPO 13.17 46.59| 9 98|
T - Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice T ’
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates - Line Side Incoming PBX Trunk
LwcC FL SERVICES Port (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) » _ UEPPX UEPP1 13.17 46.59| 9 98|
tocal Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD Terminai Ports (Effective 1/1/2016 -
LwC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPPX UEPLD 13.17 46.59] 998
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice 2-|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 'Way Combination PBX Usage Port {Effective 1/1/2016 -
LwWC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPPX UEPXA 13.17 46.59| 9 98|
Local Whotesale Compiete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX Toll Terminal Hotei Ports (Effective 1/1/2016 -
Lw¢ FL__ |SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPPX UEPXB 13.17 46.59] 9 98|
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD DDD Terminals Port (Effective 1/1/2016 -
Lwc¢ FL__ |SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPPX UEPXC 13.17 46.59| 9 98
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD Terminat Switchboard Port {Effective 1/1/2016 -|
CWWC | R [SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPPX UEPXD 13.17) 4659 998
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD Terminat Switchboard IDD Capable Port
LwC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPPX UEPXE 13.17, 46.59| 9 98|
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX]) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates - Line Side Combination 2-Way
wc FL SERVICES PBX Trunk Port (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPPX UEPPC 14.17 46.59| 998
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates - Line Side Outward PBX Trunk
LwWC FL SERVICES Port (Effe 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPPX UEPPO 14.17 46.59| 9 98|
Local Whotesale Complete (BUS - PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates - Line Side incoming PBX Trunk
LwC FL SERVICES Port (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPPX UEPP1 14.17 46.59] 9 98
Local Whoiesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD Terminal Ports (Effective 1/1/2017 -
LwC FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPPX UEPLD 14.17, 46.59| 9 98|
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice 2-| T A
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 'Way Combination PBX Usage Port {Effective 1/1/2017 -
LW FL SERVICES 10/31/2017} UEPPX UEPXA 14.17 46.59] 9 98|
Local Whoiesale Complete (BUS - PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX Tolf Terminal Hotel Ports (Effective 1/1/2017 -
Lwc FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPPX UEPXB 14.17 46.59| 9 98
tocal Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD DDD Terminals Port (Effective 1/1/2017 -
tWC FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPPX UEPXC 14.17 46.59] 9 98|
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Contract |d: 4409008

PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge {(NRC)
h State Product Rate Element D €OS (Class of Service) usoc Zone | Charge (MRC) First iti Per Unit
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD Terminal Switchboard Port {Effective 1/1/2017 -|
wc FL  |SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPPX UEPXD 14.17 46.59 998
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE PBX LD Terminal Switchboard IDD Capable Port
LWC FL SERVICES j(Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPPX UEPXE 14.17 46.59] 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - Features - All
wc FL SERVICES Features Offered UEPPX UEPVF 2.26 0.00] 000
h AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX} - Nonrecurring
Lwc J. R SERVICES Charges - Conversion - Switch-As-Is UEPPX USAC2 10.00] 1000
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - Nonrecursing
LwC FL SERVICES Charges - Conversion - Switch with Change UEPPX USACC 10.00 10 00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - Additional
LwcC FL SERVICES NRCs - Sub UEPPX USAS2 0.00] 000
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - Additional
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE NRCs - PBX Subsequent Activity - Change/Rearrange
LWC FL SERVICES itiline Hunt Group 7.09] 708
tocal Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX} - Additional
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE NRCs - Miscellaneous Rate Element, Tag Loop at End
LwC FL SERVICES User Premise UEPPX URETL 8.33 083,
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - Off/On i
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Local Channel Voice
LwcC FL SERVICES grade, per UEPPX P2JHX 1 12.24 135.75. 82.47
o "Local Wholesale Complete {BUS - PBX) - Off/On :
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Local Channel Voice
Lwc FL SERVICES grade, per UEPPX P2JHX 2 135.75 8247 Ter
o Local Wholesale Complete {BUS - PBX) - Off/On
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Local Channel Voice
Lwc FL  |SERVICES grade, per i UEPPX P2IHX 3 30.87] 135.75 82.47| Ter
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX)} - Off/On
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Non-Wire Direct Serve -
LWC FL SERVICES Channel Voice Grade UEPPX SDD2X 1 12.92 120.38 43 56|
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - Off/On.
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Non-Wire Direct Serve
LWC FL  |SERVICES Channe! Voice Grade UEPPX $DD2X 2 18.36 120.38 43 56|
Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX) - Off/On
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Premises Extension Channels - Non-Wire Direct Serve
wce FL__ |SERVICES Channel Voice Grade UEPPX SDD2X 3 32.58 120.38 4356
tocal Wholesale Complete (BUS - PBX] - Interoffice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Facility
wc FL SERVICES inati UEPPX uitvz 25.32 47.35 31.78
) Local Wholesale Complete (BUS - i’/BY)'- Interoffice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Per Mile
Lwc FL__|SERVICES or Fraction Mile UEPPX Uu1TVM 0.0091 0.00 0 00| Mile or Fraction Mile
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - Loop Rates - 2-Wire
Lwc FL SERVICES Voice Grade Loop (SL1) - Zone 1 UEPCO UEPLX 1 9.77|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Locat Wholesale Complete {Coin) - Loop Rates - 2-Wire
LWC FL___|SERVICES Voice Grade Loop (SL1) - Zone 2 UEPCO UEPLX 2 13.88
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Contract Id: 4409008

PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge (NRC)
State Product Rate Element Description COS (Class of Service) UsoC Zone | Charge (MRC) First iti Per Unit
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Comptete {Coin) - Loop Rates - 2-Wire
LWC FL__ |SERVICES Voice Grade Loop (SL1) - Zone 3 UEPCO UEPLX 3 24.63
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin 2-Way
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE with Operator Screening and Blocking: 011, 900/976,
w¢ FL SERVICES 1+DDD (FL) (Eff 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015} UEPCO UEP2F 12.17 46.59 9 98]
Local Wholesale Complete {Coin) - 2-Wire Coin 2-Way
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE with Operator Screening and 011 Blocking {FL)
Lwe FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPCO UEPFA 12.17 46.59] 9 98|
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin 2-Way
with Operator Screening and Blocking: 900/976,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 1+DDD, 011+, and Local {FL) (Effective 1/1/2015 -
LwC FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPCO UEPCG 12.17 46.59 998
Local Wholesale Complete {Coin) - 2-Wire Coin
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE ‘Outward with Operator Screening and 011 Blocking
Lwc FL_ {SERVICES (AL, FL) (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPCO UEPRK 12.17 46.59. 9 98,
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin
Outward with Operator Screening and Blocking:
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 900/976, 1+4DDD, 011+ (FL) (Effective 1/1/2015 -
LwWC FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPCO UEPOF 12.17 46.59| 998
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin} - 2-Wire Coin
Outward with Operator Screening and Blocking:
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 900/976, 1+DDD, 011+, and Local (FL, GA) {Effective
LwC FL SERVICES 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPCO UEPCQ 12.17, 46.59 998
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin 2-Way
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE with Operator Screening and Blocking: 011, 900/976,
Lwe FL SERVICES 1+DDD {FL} (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPCO UEP2F 13.17 46.59; 9 98
Locat Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin 2-Way
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE with Operator Screening and 011 Blocking {FL)
LwC FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPCO UEPFA 13.17] 46.59] 998
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin 2-Way
with Operator Screening and Blocking: 900/976,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 1+DDD, 011+, and Local {FL) (Effective 1/1/2016 -
LWC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPCO UEPCG 13.17 46.59 998
Local Wholesale Complete {Coin) - 2-Wire Coin
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE ‘Outward with Operator Screening and 011 Blocking
LW¢ FL __ |SERVICES (AL, FL) (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPCO UEPRK 13.17 46.59; 9 98
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin
Outward with Operator Screening and Blocking:
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 900/976, 1+4DDD, 011+ (FL) (Effective 1/1/2016 -
LwcC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPCO UEPOF 13.17] 46.59] 9 98
Local Wholesale Complete {Coin) - 2-Wire Coin
Outward with Operator Screening and Blocking:
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 900/976, 1+DDD, 011+, and Local (FL, GA} (Effective
LWC FL SERVICES 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPCO UEPCQ 13.17 46.59 998
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Contract Id: 4409008

PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge {NRC)
h State Product Rate Element Description €Os {Qass of Service) UsoC 2one | Charge (MRC) First Per Unit
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin 2-Way
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE with Operator Screening and Blocking: 011, 900/976,
Ww¢ FL SERVICES 1+DDD (FL) (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPCO UEP2F 14.17| 46.59| 9 98|
Local Wholesale Complete [Coin) - 2-Wire Coin 2-Way
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE with Operator Screening and 011 Blocking (FL}
LwC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPCO UEPFA 14.17 46.59 9 98|
Local Wholesate Complete {Coin) - 2-Wire Coin 2-Way
with Operator Screening and Biocking: 900/976,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 1+DDD, 011+, and Local (FL} (Effective 1/1/2017 -
Lwc FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPCO UEPCG 14.17 46.59. 998
Local Wholesale Complete {Coin) - 2-Wire Coin
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Outward with Operator Screening and 011 Blocking
Lwc FL SERVICES (AL, FL) (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017} UEPCO UEPRK 14.17 46.59] 9 98
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin
Outward with Operator Screening and Blocking:
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 900/976, 1+DDD, 011+ (FL) (Effective 1/1/2017 -
tWC FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPCO UEPOF 14.17, 46.59 9 98|
Local Wholesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Coin
Outward with Operator Screening and Blocking:
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 900/976, 1+DDD, 011+, and Local {Fi, GA) (Effective
LWC FL__{SERVICES 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPCO UEPCQ 14.17 46.59. 998
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Whotesale Complete (Coin) - 2-Wire Voice Grade
Lwc Ft  [SERVICES Line Port Rates - Coin Usage (Obsolete Rate Element) UEPCO URECU 0.00]
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (Coin} - Nonrecurring )
LWC FL SERVICES Charges - Ci ion -Switch-As-}s UEPCO USAC2 10.00 1000
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {Coin) - Nonrecurring
wc FL _ [SERVICES Charges - Conversion - Switch with Change UEPCO USACC 10.00 10 00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {Coin) - Additional NRCs -
LWC FL SERVICES UEPCO USAS2 0.00; 000
Local Wholesate Complete {Coin) - Additional NRCs -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Miscellaneous Rate Efemnent, Tag Loop at End User
LWC FL SERVICES Premise UEPCO URETL 8.33 083
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO RES) - Loop Rates -
LWC FL SERVICES 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop (S12) - Zone 1 UEPFR UECF2 1 12.24
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Whotlesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - Loop Rates -
LWC FL _ [SERVICES 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL2) - Zone 2 UEPFR UECF2 2 17.40
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES} - Loop Rates -
LwC FL  [SERVICES 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL2} - Zone 3 UEPFR UECF2 3 30.87|
77 7|AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice B
LwcC | FL SERVICES port (Eff I/UZJ)IS - 12/31/2015) _ UEPFR UEPRL 9.40| 220.00 145 00| _
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Locat Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
LWC FL SERVICES port with Caller iD {Effe 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFR UEPRC 9.40 220.00] 145 00|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
LWC FL__ {SERVICES port outgoing only {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFR UEPRO 9.40 220.00 145 00
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PRICING SHEETS

Contract Id: 4409008

Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge (NRC)
State Product Rate Element D COS {Class of Service) UsocC Zone | Charge {MRC) First dditional Per Unit
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida Area Calling with Caller ID {Effective 1/1/2015 -
LWcC FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPFR UEPAF 9.40| 220.00 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida Area Calling Port without Caller ID Capability
LwcC FL  [SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFR UEPAS 9.40 220.00 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES} - 2-Wire voice,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE low usage line port with Caller ID {Effective 1/1/2015 -
WC FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPFR UEPAP 9.40] 220.00] 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE low usage line port without Caller iD capabity
Lw¢ FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFR UEPRT 9.40 220.00| 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida extended dialing port for use with Caller iD
Lw¢C FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFR UEPAL 9.490 220.00 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete {(FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
ATRT LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida extended dialing port without Caller ID
wc FL SERVICES bili ffe 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFR UEPAS 9.40 220.00 145 00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE tocal Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES} - 2-Wire voice
LWC FL SERVICES port_(Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016} UEPFR UEPRL 10.40 220.00] 145 00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Locat Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
tWC FL SERVICES _ port with Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2015) UEPFR UEPRC 10.40| 220.00; 145 00,
ATET LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesaie Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
LwC FL SERVICES port ing only (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFR UEPRO 10.40] 220.00 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice i
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida Area Calling with Caller ID {Effective 1/1/2016 -
LwC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPFR UEPAF 10.40] 220.00] 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida Area Calling Port without Caller ID Capability
LwC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFR UEPAS 10.40 220.00] 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES} - 2-Wire voice,
ATET LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE low usage line port with Caller iD {Effective 1/1/2016 -
LWC FL  [SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPFR UEPAP 10.40 220.00| 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE low usage line port without Caller ID capabilty
wce FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFR UEPRT 10.40 220.00] 145 00,
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida extended dialing port for use with Caller ID
wC _ FL__ [SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFR UEPAL 10.40; 220.00 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida extended dialing port without Caller ID
LWC FL SERVICES bili ffi 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFR UEPAS 10.40] 220.00} 145 00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
Lwc FL SERVICES port_{Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFR UEPRL 11.40] 220.00| 145 00;
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Contract Id: 4409008

PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge {(NRC)
h State Product Rate Element Description €Os (Class of Service) usoc Zone | Charge (MRC) First Per Unit
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesate Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
Lwc FL _ |SERVICES port with Caller ID {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFR UEPRC 11.40] 220.00, 145 Q0|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Compiete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
LwC FL SERVICES port only (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017} UEPFR UEPRO 11.40] 220.00} 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida Area Calling with Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2017 -
wc FL  [SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPFR UEPAF 11.40} 220.00| 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida Area Calling Port without Caller ID Capability
LwWC FL__|SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFR UEPAS 11.49] 220.00 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE low usage line port with Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2017 -
LW FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPFR UEPAP 11.40| 220.00] 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE low usage line port without Caller (D capabilty
(171 FL _ {SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFR UEPRT 11.40; 220.00| 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida extended dialing port for use with Caller ID
LWC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017} UEPFR UEPA1 11.40] 220.00] 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Florida extended dialing port without Caller ID
LwcC FL SERVICES bility {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFR UEPAS 11.40 220,00 145 00|
) Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES} - interoffice i T
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Facility
LWC FL SERVICES Terminati UEPFR uirvz 25.32 47.35 31.78]
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO RES) - Interoffice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Per Mile
LwWC FL SERVICES or Fraction Mile UEPFR AUSXX 0.0091 Mile or Fraction Mile
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - Features - All
LwC fL SERVICES Features Offered UEPFR UEPVF 2.26]
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - Nonrecurring
LWcC FL SERVICES Charges {NRCs) - C - Switch-as-is UEPFR USAC2 10.00] 10 00|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - Nonrecurring
LWC FL  [SERVICES Charges (NRCs) - Ce - Switch-With-Change UEPFR USACC 10.00 1000
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO RES) - Additional
wc FL SERVICES NRCs - Sub: Activity UEPFR USAS2 0.00 0.00 000
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO RES) - Additional
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE NRCs - Miscellaneous Rate Element, Tag Designed Loop
wc FL__ |SERVICES at End User Premises UEPFR URETN 11.21] 110
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO BUS) - Loop Rates -
LwC FL_ |SERVICES 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL2) - Zone 1 UEPFB UECF2 1 12.24
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - Loop Rates -
LWC FL  |SERVICES 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL2) - Zone 2 UEPFB UECF2 2 17.40
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE tocal Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - Loop Rates -
LWC FL SERVICES 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL2) - Zone 3 UEPFB UECF2 3 30.87]
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PRICING SHEETS

Contract Id: 4409008

Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge {NRC}
State Product Rate Element D €05 {Class of Service) UsocC Zone | Charge (MRC) First Per Unit
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE port without Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2015 -
LWC FL__ [SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPF8 UEPBL 12.40 220.00; 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE port with Caller + E484 ID (Effective 1/1/2015 -
LwcC fL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPFB UEPBC 12.40] 220.00] 145 00,
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
wc FL SERVICES port only (Effi 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFB UEPBO 12.40] 220.00 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE incoming only port with Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2015 -
wc FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPFB UEPB1 12.40 220.00; 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE port without Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2016 -
LwC FL__ |SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPFB UEPBL 13.40] 220.00| 145 00,
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE port with Caller + E484 ID {Effective 1/1/2016 -
Lwc FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPFB UEPBC 13.40] 220.00] 145 00|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesate Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
wc FL SERVICES port ing only (Eff 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFB UEPBO 13.40 220.00] 145 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS} - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE incoming only port with Caller ID {Effective 1/1/2016 -
LwC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPFB UEPB1 13.40] 220.00] 145 00
Local Wholesale Compiete {(£X/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE port without Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2017 -
LwC FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPFB UEPBL 14.40] 220.00] 145 00
’ Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice o T
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE port with Caller + E484 ID (Effective 1/1/2017 -
Lwc FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPFB UEPBC 14.40 220.00] 145 00|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
Lw¢ FL SERVICES port ing only (Effe 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFB UEPBC 14.40] 220.00| 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO BUS) - 2-Wire voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE incoming only port with Caller ID (Effective 1/1/2017 -
LWC FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPFB UEPB1 14.40] 220.00| 145 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - Interoffice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Facility
Lwce FL SERVICES Terminati UEPFB u1itv2 25.32 47.35] 31.78
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - Interoffice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Per Mile
LwC FL  [SERVICES or Fraction Mile UEPFB 1L5XX 0.0091 Mile or Fraction Mile
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) - Features - -
LwcC FL__ |SERVICES All Features Offered UEPFB UEPVF 2.26)
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Nonrecurring Charges (NRCs) - Conversions - Switch-as-
Lwc FL SERVICES is UEPFB USAC2 10.00| 1000,
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO BUS) -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Nonrecurring Charges (NRC) - Conversions - Switch-
LWC FL SERVICES With-Change UEPFB USACC 10.00 10 00,
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Contract Id: 4409008

PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge {(NRC)
State Product Rate Element D €05 {Class of Service) usoc Zone | Charge (MRC) First Additi Per Unit
tocal Wholesale Comptete (FX/FCO BUS) -
Nonrecurring Charges (NRCs) - Conversions -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE i Rate Element, Tag Designed Loop at End
wc FL__ |SERVICES User Premises UEPFB URETN 11.21 1.10]
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO PBX} - Loop Rates -
LwC FL SERVICES 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL2) - Zone 1 UEPFP UECF2 1 12.24]
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX} - Loop Rates -
Lwc FL__|SERVICES 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop (512) - Zone 2 § UEPFP UECF2 2 17.49|
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - Loop Rates -
we FL SERVICES 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop (SL2} - Zone 3 UEPFP UECF2 3 30.87 _
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - Line Side
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Combination 2-Way PBX Trunk Port - Bus (Effective
LW FL SERVICES 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFP UEPPC 12.40] 285.00 175 00
Local Wholesale Ct‘:mple!e {FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - Line Side Outward
LwcC FL SERVICES PBX Trunk Port - Bus (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFP UEPPO 12.40 285.00| 175 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - Line Side Incoming
Lwc FL SERVICES PBX Trunk Port - Bus {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFP UEPP1 12.40 285.00] 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
LwcC FL SERVICES _|LD Terminal Ports (Effe 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFP UEPLD 12.40! 285.00 175 00
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates {BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice 2-
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE ‘Way Combination PBX Usage Port {Effective 1/1/201S -
we FL__ {SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPFP UEPXA 12.40] 285.00 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete {(FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Toll Terminal Hotel Ports (Effective 1/1/2015 -
Lwc FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPFP UEPXB 12.40] 285.00 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates {BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE LD DDD Terminals Port (Effective 1/1/2015 -
Lw¢ FL SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPFP UEPXC 12.40] 285.00] 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX} - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE LD Terminal Switchboard Port {Effective 1/1/2015 -
we R SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPFP UEPXD 12.40] 285.00) 175 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE LD Terminat Switchboard IDD Capable Port (Effective
¢ FL SERVICES 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPFP UEPXE 12.40] 285.00] 175 00
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - Line Side
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Combination 2-Way PBX Trunk Port - Bus (Effective
LWC FL SERVICES 11/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFP UEPPC 13.40 285.00] 175 00
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Contract |d: 4409008

PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge (NRC)
State Product Rate Element Description COS (Class of Service} UsocC Zone | Charge {MRC) First Additi Per Unit
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - Line Side Outward
LwcC FL SERVICES PBX Trunk Port - Bus (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFP UEPPO 13.40 285.00 175 00,
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - Line Side Incoming
wc FL SERVICES PBX Trunk Port - Bus {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFP UEPP1 13.40 285.00; 175 09, _
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
LWC FL SERVICES LD Terminal Ports (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFP UEPLD 13.40 285.00] 175 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice 2-
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE 'Way Combination PBX Usage Port (Effective 1/1/2016 -
LwW¢ FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPFP UEPXA 13.40] 285.00) 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PRX} - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Toll Terminal Hotel Ports (Effective 1/1/2016 -
LWC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPFP UEPXB 13.40] 285.00 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
Grade line Port Rates (BUS - PBX)} - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE LD DDD Terminals Port (Effective 1/1/2016 -
LWC FL SERVICES 12/31/291._ B UEPFP UEPXC 285.00 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX} - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE LD Terminal Switchboard Port (Effective 1/1/2016 -
Lwc FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPFP UEPXD 13.40] 285.00 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX} - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PRX} - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE LD Terminal Switchboard iDD Capable Port (Effective
Lwc FL SERVICES 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPFP UEPXE 13.40] 285.00] 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - Line Side
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Combination 2-Way PBX Trunk Port - Bus (Effective
wc FL SERVICES 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFP UEPPC 14.40 285.00] 175 00|
Locat Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates {BUS - PBX) - Line Side Outward
LWC FL SERVICES PBX Trunk Port - Bus (Effs 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFP UEPPO ~ 14.40 285.00] 175 00|
Locat Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - Line Side Incoming
twc FL SERVICES PBX Trunk Port - Bus {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFP UEPPL 14.40 285.00] 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wite Voice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE éGrade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
LW FL SERVICES %LD Terminal Ports (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFP UEPLD 14.40] 285.00| 175 00|
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Contract Id: 4409008

PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge (NRC)
h State Product Rate Element Description COS {Class of Service) usoc Zone | Charge {(MRC) First Additi Per Unit
tocal Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice 2-
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Way Combination PBX Usage Port (Effective 1/1/2017 -
Lwe FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPFP UEPXA 14.40| 285.00 175 00;
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Toll Terminal Hotel Ports (Effective 1/1/2017 -
Lwe FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPFP UEPXB 14.40] 285.00] 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) 2" Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates {BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE LD DDD Terminals Port (Effective 1/1/2017 -
twe FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPFP UEPXC 14.40] 285.00| 175 00|
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates {BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE LD Terminal Switchboard Port {Effective 1/1/2017 -
LwC FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPFP UEPXD 14.40| 285.00 175 00
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - 2-Wire Voice
Grade Line Port Rates (BUS - PBX) - 2-Wire Voice PBX
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE LD Terminal Switchboard IDD Capable Port {Effective
LwcC FL SERVICES 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPFP UEPXE 14.40] 285.00, 175 00
Local Whotesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - Interoffice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Facility
Lwe FL SERVICES Terminati UEPFP uitva 25.32 47.35 31.78
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - Interoffice
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Transport - Dedicated - 2 Wire Voice Grade - Per Mile
Lwc FL SERVICES or Fraction Mile UEPFP L Hsxx 0.0091 | __.|Mile or Fraction Mite
: AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - Features - All -
wc FL _|SERVICES Features Offered UEPFP UEPVF 2.26|
Local Whaolesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Nonrecurring Charges (NRCs) - Conversions - Switch-as-
tWC FL SERVICES is UEPFP USAC2 10.00] 10 00
Local Wholesale Complete {FX/FCO PBX) -
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Nonrecurring Charges (NRCs) - Conversions - Switch-
Lwc FL SERVICES With-Change UEPFP USACC 10.00] 10 00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - Additional
LwC FL SERVICES NRCs - Sub Activity UEPFP USAS2 0.00] 0.00)| 0 00|
Local Wholesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - Additional
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE NRCs - PBX Subsequent Activity - Change/Rearrange
LWC FL SERVICES Itiline Hunt Group 7.86 7 86|
Local Whotesale Complete (FX/FCO PBX) - Additional
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE NRCs - Miscellaneous Rate Element, Tag Designed Loop
wc FL SERVICES — at End User Premises UEPFP URETN 11.21 1.10:
LWC fL  |OTHER CHARGES Service Order Expedite Request - per incident SDASP 200.00 0 00: per incident
LwC FL _ [OTHER CHARGES Bill Inquiry {per claim) 25.00| 000 claim
Lwc FL  |OTHER CHARGES Non-EFI {eletronic funds interface/transfer) 25.00| 000, incident
Lw¢ FL OTHER CHARGES Paper Bill Charge 25.00| 000 incident
LWC FL OTHER CHARGES Duplicate Bill Charge 25.00| 000 incident
Lwe FL CALLING NAME {CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPVR N1ACR 211 Line
Lwe FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPVR NXMCR 2.11 Line
LtwC FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPVR NXMMN 2.11 Line
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i PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge (NRC)

h State Product Rate Element €OS (Class of Service) usoc Zone | Charge (MRC) First Per Unit
LwWC FL_ |CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPVR NXECR 2.11 Line
wc FL CALLING NAME [CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPVR NCACR 2.11] Line
LwC FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPVB N1ACR 211 Line
Lwc FL |CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPVB NXMCR 2.11] Line
LwC FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPVB NXMMN 2,11 Line
Lwc FL CALLING NAME (CNAM) SERVICE CNAM Service, per line UEPVB NXECR 2.1% Line

we Ft CALLING NAME {CNAM) SERVICE . |CNAM Service, per line UEPVB NCACR 211 Line
) AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE  |Remote Call Forwarding Service, Area Calling, Res
lwc __FL_|sERvICES . |(Effective 1/2/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPVR UERAC 15.00 2659 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Local Calling - Res
LwC FL  [SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPVR UERLC 15.00 46.59 9.38
N AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, InterLATA - Res
we FL__ [SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPVR UERTE 15.00 46.59 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, intralATA - Res
wc FL__ |SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPVR UERTR 15.00 46.59 $.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Area Calling, Res
wce FL__ |SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPVR UERAC 16.00 46.59 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Local Calling - Res
LwWC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPVR UERLC 16.00 46.59 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, InterLATA - Res
LwC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPVR UERTE 16.00 46.59 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Calt Forwarding Service, IntraLATA - Res
LwcC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPVR UERTR 16.00 46.59 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Area Calling, Res
LW FL__ |SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPVR _UERAC i 46.59 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Local Calling - Res -
Lwe FL_|SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) . UEPVR UERLC 17.00 4659 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, InterLATA - Res
LWC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPVR VERTE 17.00 46.59 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, IntraLATA - Res
wc FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPVR UERTR 17.00 46.59 9.38
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE
LWC FL SERVICES UEPVR USAC2 10.00 10.00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE
Lwc FL SERVICES UEPVR USACC 10.00 10.00
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Area Calling - Bus
w¢ FL _ [SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPVB UERAC 20.00 46.59 9.98
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Local Calling - Bus
w¢ FL__ [SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPVB UERLC 20.00 46.59 9.98
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, IntertATA - Bus
we L |sERvICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPVB UERTE 20.00 2659 | 9.98 B
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, IntralATA - Bus
LwWC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) UEPVB UERTR 20.00 46.59 9.98
o - Remote Call Forwarding Service Expanded and
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Exception Local Calling (Effective 1/1/2015 -
wce FL  {SERVICES 12/31/2015) UEPVB VERVS 20.00 46.59 9.98
AT&T tOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Area Calling - Bus
wWe FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPVB UERAC 21.00 46.59 9.98
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Local Calling - Bus
LWC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPVB UERLC 21.00 46.59 9.98
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PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge (NRC)
h State Product Rate Element Description COS (Class of Service) usoc Zone | Charge (MRC) First i Per Unit

AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, InterLATA - Bus

LWC FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPVB UERTE 21.00 46.59 9.98
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, IntralATA - Bus

LWC FL _ ISERVICES (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) UEPVB UERTR 21.00 46.59 9.98

Remote Call Forwarding Service Expanded and

AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Exception Locai Calling (Effective 1/1/2016 -

LwC FL SERVICES 12/31/2016) UEPVB UERVJ 21.00 46.59 9.98

AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Area Calling - Bus i

wc FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPVB UERAC 22.00 46.59 9.98
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Local Calling - Bus o

LwWcC FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPVB UERLC 22.00 46.59 9.98
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, InterLATA - Bus

Lwc FL SERVICES {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPVB UERTE 22.00 46.59 9.98
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service, Intral ATA - Bus

Lwc FL SERVICES (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) UEPVB UERTR 22.00 46.59 9.98

Remote Call forwarding Service Expanded and

AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Exception Local Calling (Effective 1/1/2017 -

LWC FL SERVICES 10/31/2017) UEPVB UERVJ 22.00 46.59 9.98
AT&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service - Conversion - Switch-

LWC FL SERVICES as-is UEPVB USAC2 10.00 10.00
ATE&T LOCAL WHOLESALE COMPLETE Remote Call Forwarding Service - Conversion with

LWC FL SERVICES allowed change {PIC and LPIC) UEPVB USACC 10.00 10.00
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PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
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Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge {NRC)
h State Product Rate Element Description €05 (Class of Service) usoc 2Zone | Charge (MRC) Flrst Per Unit

Wholesale Complete-measured Line-Port with Loop-

LWC TX _ |LWCALRATE Business (Effective 1/1/201S - 12/31/2015) USRBX $35.00 $0.00| $0 00| per line
‘Wholesale Complete-measured Line-Port with Loop-

LWC TX_ |LWCALRATE iness (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) USRBX $36.00 $0.00 $000 per line
‘Wholesale Complete-measured Line-Port with Loop-

LwWcC ™ LWCALRATE (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) USRBX $37.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line
Wholesale Complete-measured Line-Port with Loop-

Lw¢ 1L LWCALRATE ids (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) USRRX $29.00 $0.00 $0 00. per line
Wholesale Complete-measured Line-Port with Loop-

[ TX  |LWCALRATE Residence (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) USRRX $30.00 $0.00] $0 00| per line
Wholesale Complete-measured Line-Port with Loop-

LWCe TX  |[LWCALRATE Residence (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) USRRX $31.00} $0.00] $0 00| per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-1 (Effective

Lwc¢ TX__ |COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) ue) 1 $31.00) $0.00] $0 00| per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-1 (Effective

Lw¢ ™ COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) ue) 1 $32.00 $0.00 $000 per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-1 (Effective

LWC jbs COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) ue) 1 $33.00] $0.00 $000 per tine
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-2 (Effective

LWC T COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015} us) 2 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-2 {Effective

LwcC ™ COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016} ue) 2 $32.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-2 {Effective

Wwe __TX [COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) ve) 2 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line

- ) ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-3 (Effective -

LwWC T COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) ue) 3 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-3 (Effective

LwcC jbs COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) uet 3 $32.00 $0.00 $0 00, per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-3 (Effective

LWC 103 COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) ues 3 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00, per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-4 (Effective

wwc TX  |COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) ves 4 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00/ per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-4 (Effective

LW¢ TX  |COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) ves 4 $32.00 $0.00 $0 00: per line
ACC - Private Coin - Flat - Two Way LEVEL-4 (Effective

LW¢ TX  |COIN LWCALRATE 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) ue) 4 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00! per line
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way

LWC T COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 1 (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) u7Q 1 $31.00] $0.00, $0 00| per line
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way

wWC TX _ |COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 1 (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016} u7Q 1 $32.00] $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way

LWC TX__|COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 1 {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) u7a 1 $33.00] $0.00) $0 00| per line
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h State Product Rate Element Dx COS {Cass of Service) USOC Zone |Charge {MRC) First Additional Per Unit
* ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way
LWC L3 COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 2 (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) u7q 2 $31.00 $0.00 50 00) per line
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way
_lwe | TX  |COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 2 (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) u7q 2 $32.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way
Lwc TX _ |COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 2 (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) u7Q 2 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way
LW L3 COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 3 (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) u7q 3 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way
Lwc TX  |COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 3 (Eff 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) urq 3 | $3200 $0.00) 5000 perline
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way
LwC 10 COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 3 {Eff 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) ura 3 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00| per fine
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way
LwWC ™ COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 4 {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) u7a 4 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way
LWC L0 COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 4 {Eff 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) ura 4 $32.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - Private Coin - Unbundled Measured - Two Way
LwC 10 COIN LWCALRATE LEVEL 4 {Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) u7q 4 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundled - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL|
LwWC ™ COIN LWCALRATE 1 (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) uey 1 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundled - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL|
LWC ™ COIN LWCALRATE 1 {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) uey 1 $32.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundled - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL|
LwC L8 COIN LWCALRATE 1 (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) usy 1 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundled - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL|
LwC TX  |COIN LWCALRATE 2 {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) ueY 2 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC- COPT - Unbundied - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL)
LwcC TX  |COIN LWCALRATE 2 {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) uey 2 $32.00f $0.00 $0 00 per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundied - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL|
wc TX__ |COIN LWCALRATE 2 (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) uey 2 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundied - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL|
LwC TX__ |COIN LWCALRATE 3 {Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015} usy 3 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundled - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL|
LW TX__ |COIN LWCALRATE 3 (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016} usy 3 $32.00| $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundled - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL|
LWC TX _ |COIN LWCALRATE 3 (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) uey 3 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundled - Flat - Two Way - tocal LEVEL|
LWC TX  |COIN LWCALRATE 4 (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) ey 4 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundled - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL|
LwWC TX__ |COIN LWCALRATE 4 (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) uey 4 $32.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
ACC - COPT - Unbundled - Flat - Two Way - Local LEVEL
LWC TX__ |COIN LWCALRATE 4 (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) ueY 4 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00| per line
Template Version: - 3Q14 - LWC - 08/20/2014 System Version: 08/20/2014 Page 22 of 25




Contract Id: 4408008

PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
hly
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge (NRC}
State Product Rate Element Description €05 {Class of Service) usoc Zone | Charge (MRC) First ditional Per Unit

ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundled - Outward - Inmate-

LwWC TX _ |COIN LWCALRATE C ission LEVEL 1 (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) [Vi1] 1 $31.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundled - Outward - Inmate-

Lwc ™ COIN LWCALRATE G ission LEVEL 1 {Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) uy 1 $32.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundled - Outward - Inmate-

Lwe TX__|COIN LWCALRATE Commission LEVEL 1 (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) vy 1 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundied - Outward - Inmate-

Lwc TX |COIN LWCALRATE Commission LEVEL 2 {Eff 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) uy 2 $31.00] $0.00, $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundied - Outward - Inmate-

Lw¢ ™ COIN LWCALRATE C ission LEVEL 2 (Effe 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) uy 2 $32.00 $0.00| $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundled - Outward - Inmate-

wc ™ COIN LWCALRATE G ission LEVEL 2 (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) Uil 2 $33.00 $0.00 $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundled - Outward - inmate-

wce 10 COIN LWCALRATE [« ission LEVEL 3 (Effective 1/2/2015 - 12/31/2015) uy 3 $31.00 $0.00| $0 00 perline
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundled - Outward - inmate-

wc ™ COIN LWCALRATE G ission LEVEL 3 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) . _ vl 3 $32.00] $0.00| $0 00 per fine
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundled - Outward - Inmate-

we TX__|COIN LWCALRATE |Commission LEVEL 3 (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) vy 3 $33.00] $0.00) $000 per line
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundled - Outward - Inmate-

wc¢ ™ COIN LWCALRATE [« ission LEVEL 4 (Effective 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015) vy 4 $31.00] $0.00) $0 00 per line
ACC - Private Coinless - Unbundled - Outward - Inmate-

Lwe ™ COIN LWCALRATE C ission LEVEL 4 (Effective 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) uy 4 $32.00] $0.00 $000 per line
ACC - Private Cointess - Unbundled - Outward - Inmate-

LWC ™ COIN LWCALRATE Ci ission LEVEL 4 (Effective 1/1/2017 - 10/31/2017) vy 4 $33.00| 0.00| $0 00 per line

Lwc T OPTIONAL SERVICES Privacy Manager per Port-Business UKLBX $3.50] 0.00| $0 00| per port

wc TX __|OPTIONAL SERVICES Privacy Manager per Port-Residence UKLRX $3.50 0.00| $0 00| per port

wc TX  |LWC USAGE Originating ZZUwcC $0.002000 NA| NA| Mou

wc T |LWCUSAGE inati ZUwc $0.002000) NA NA MOU

wc TX  |[AWC USAGE Originating - Coin . _ . _ ZZULS $0.002000 NA| NA| per line

LwC TX__|twc usaGE i - Coin ] zus $0.002000) NA| NA per line

LwcC ™ LWC USAGE MOU CAP priljee 1,500

wc TX  |[OPTIONAL EAS FUNCTIONALITY Optional Calling Area (Two-way EAS} additive OPXEX $8.00 NA NA
One Way EAS for Analog Port described in EACS TX

wc TX _ |OPTIONAL EAS FUNCTIONALITY GenExch Tariff (with 2-way EAS) EXCAQ $3.00 $0.00 $0 00|
Metro Calling Plan on Analog Port described in TX

wc TX__|OPTIONAL EAS FUNCTIONAUITY GenExch Tariff EXCAP $3.00] $0.00, $000
Optional One-way EAS for Analog Port for Exchanges

LWC X OPTIONAL EAS FUNCTIONALITY listed in TX GenExch Tariff EACS EXCAE $3.00 $0.00 $0 00,
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PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge {NRC) | Charge {NRC}
h State Product Rate Element C€OS (Class of Service) usoc Zone |Charge (MRC) First Per Unit
Optional One-way EAS for Analog Port for Exchanges
LwC LS OPTIONAL EAS FUNCTIONALITY listed in TX GenExch Tariff EACS EXCAF $3.00 $0.00 $0 00,
Optional One-way EAS for Analog Port for Exchanges
LWC ™ OPTIONAL EAS FUNCTIONALITY listed in TX GenExch Tariff EACS EXCAT $3.00 $0.00 $0 00
LWC TX  |OPTIONAL EAS FUNCTIONALITY Optional One-way Calling Area-Region {Angleton TX) EXCAR $3.00! $0.00| $0 00|
iwc LLs OPTIONAL EAS FUNCTIONALITY Optional One-way Calling A Region {/ ) EXCAB $3.00/ $0.00 $000|
Optional One-way Calling Area-Region {San Augustine o I
Lwc ™ OPTIONAL EAS FUNCTIONALITY _{TX or Center TX) EXCAD $3.00 $0.00 $0 00
LwcC TX__ |SERVICE ORDER CHARGES “IRecord Order for Wholesal Complete per Order NRFWB NA $7.50 $000) per LSR
Lwc TX__ {SERVICE ORDER CHARGES Manual Service Order Charge NA $50.00 $000) per LSR
LWC TX OTHER CHARGES Service Order Expedite Request - per incident NA 200.00| $0 00| per incident
Lwc TX |OTHER CHARGES Bill inquiry {per claim) NA 25.00] $0 00| per claim
LWC ™ OTHER CHARGES Non-EFI {electronic funds interface/transfer) NA| 25,00 50 00| per incident
Lwc TX  |OTHER CHARGES Paper CABS Bill Charge NA 25.00] $000) per incident
Lwe TX __ |OTHER CHARGES Duplicate CABS Bill Charge NA| 25.00| $0 00 per incident
LwWC @ OTHER CHARGES Flat Rate False Dispatch Charge NA 75.00 $0 00| per incident
LWC ™ OTHER CHARGES False Tech Dispatch NA 75.00] $0 00| per incident
Lwc TX__ |ALTERNATELY BILLED TRAFFIC Accounts Receivable Discount Off Retail Tariff 280 0.00% NA NA
LwC X ALTERNATELY BILLED TRAFFIC Billing & Cotlect Credit per message 280 $0.05 NA| NA per message
Lwc TX _ IDIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory Assistance (DA) blended Rate for 1 2ZU03 $0.41 NA NA per call
we TX  |DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE __|Directory Assistance (DA) btended Rate for 1 - Coin 2ZU03 $0.41| CNA| NA percall |
Lwc TX  |DiRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory Assi Cail C (DACC) per call 2207 $0.15 NA| NA,  perport
B Directory Assistance Call Completeion (DACC) per call -
LwC 123 DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Coin ZZvo7 $0.15 NA| NA; per port
we TX __ |DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE National DA (NDA) per call 2ZU05 50.65 NA| NA per call
LWC TX  |DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Business Search Category (BCS) per call 2ZUOB $0.65 NA NA per call
LwWC TX |DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Reverse Directory {RDA) 2ZU08 $0.65| NA NA per call
LWC X DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE National DA (NDA) per call - Coin 2ZU05 $0.65| NA NA per port
LwcC TX _ |DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Business Search Category (BCS) per call - Coin 2ZU08 $0.65 NA NA MOU
twce X DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Reverse Directory Assistance (RDA) - Coin 2ZU08 $0.65| NA NA MOU
twC X DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory Non-Pub Service $2.00! NA NA per call
iwcC 1L DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory e Non-Pub Service - Coin $2.00, NA NA per call
Lwc ™ BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory di b Load NRBDG NA $1,800 00| $1,800.00 per line
Directory dil Load -|
we TX__|BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Coin ... Nal 5180000 _ $1,800.00 per line
wc TX _|BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory ding per Call $0.030000| NA NA per call
we TX__ BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory Assistance-Branding per Call - Coin 5$0.030000) NA| NA|  percall
LwcC ™ BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory Assi: -Rate Reference-Initial Load NRBDL NA $5,000 00| NA per LSR
LwcC TX __|BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory -Rate Initial Load - Coin NRBOL NA| $5,000 00| NA| per LSR
LWC X BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Directory Rate Referenc: toad NRBDM NA $1,500 00| NA per load
Directory Rate Referenc Load -
LWC X BRANDING - DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE Coin NRBDM NA $1,500 00| NA per load
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‘ PRICING SHEETS
Non- Non-
Monthly Recurring Recurring
Recurring | Charge (NRC) | Charge (NRC)
State Product Rate Element €OS (Class of Service} usocC Zone |Charge {MRC) First iti Per Unit
Non-List, No-Pub, Foreign, enhanced, additional,
LWC ™ DIRECTORY LISTINGS alternate or other special listing type
Operated Services-Fully Automated Call Processing (Per|
Lwc TX _ |OPERATOR SERVICES & leted call) 2ZUo1 $0.15 NA| NA; per d call
Operated Services-Fully Automnated Call Processing (Per|
wc ™ OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING C leted call) - Coin 2Zuo1 $0.15 NA| NA| per call
Operator Services-Operator Assisted Call Processing
LwWC TX |OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING (per work second) 22U02 $0.030000)] NA NA per incident
Operator Services-Operator Assisted Calt Processing
LWC TX  {OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING (per Wwork second) - Coin 2ZU02 $0.030000| NA NA per incident
Operator Services - Facilities Based Branding
LWC ™ BRANDING - OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING ial/! Load NRBDG NA $1,800 00| $1,800.00| per load
Operator Services - Facilities Based Branding
LWC TX __ |BRANDING - OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING ial/! Load - Coin NRBDG NA $1,800 00| $1,800.00 per load
Operator Services - Facilities Based Branding - Per Call
(Line # based. When unbundled switching is used or
'when more than one brand required on same trunk
LwC ™ BRANDING - OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING |group) 22UCB $0.030000| $0.00, NA per call
Operator Services - Facilities Based Branding - Per Call
(Line # based. When unbundied switching is used or
'when more than one brand - required on same trunk
LwcC TX _ |BRANDING - OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING |group) - Coin 22UCB $0.030000| $0.00 NA per call
Operator Services - Facilities Based Rate Reference -
we TX__|BRANDING - OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING | Initial Load ] . : NRBDL NA| _ $5,000 00 _NA|  perload
Operator Services - Facilities Based Rate Reference -
_we | TX _|BRANDING - OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING |Initiat Load Coin o NRBDL NA|  $5,00000 NA per load
Operator Services - Facilities Based Rate Reference -
Lwe TX |BRANDING - OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING |Sub Rater Load or Reference Load NREDM NA $1,500 00 NA! per load
Operator Services - Facilities Based Rate Reference -
LWC X BRANDING - OPERATOR CALL PROCESSING |Subsequent Rater Load or Reference Load - Coin NRBDM NA $1,500 00| NA per load
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